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GESB is the largest WA-based superannuation provider. GESB has a 
69-year track record and as at the end of June 2008, managed an 
investment portfolio of around $9 billion for over 290,000 members. 

GESB’s primary purpose is to improve the long-term fi nancial well-being of its 

members. The organisation offers a range of competitive superannuation and 

retirement products, sound investment returns, competitive fees, excellent 

member services, and fi nancial advice.

Our Vision 

To be the leading wealth management mutual for 

Western Australians.

Our Purpose 

To improve the long-term fi nancial well-being of 

our members.

GESB profi le
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It is with pleasure that we report on GESB’s 

activities for the past year, 2007/08. We expect 

2007/08 to be GESB’s final full year of operations 

in its traditional structure as a Government owned 

superannuation organisation. 

The fi nal formalities providing for GESB to be 

restructured into essentially two separate 

organisations, of which one would be owned by its 

members and the other would become the State 

Superannuation Board, are expected to be 

completed during the next few months.

GESB had an eventful year as it prepared for 

mutualisation, originally scheduled for 1 July 2008. 

As GESB prepared to become a public offer fund, a 

great deal of additional work was required by the 

Board and staff to ensure that the necessary 

changes were made.

The need to separate the defi ned benefi t schemes 

from the accumulation schemes required that 

consideration was given to a multiplicity of issues. 

These issues included the ongoing legal structure, 

future Board membership, organisational changes, 

licence applications to the new federal regulators, 

preparation for the introduction of choice, signifi cant 

systems changes, the allocation of reserves and 

advice to members.  In the event, mutualisation was 

delayed and is now expected to occur in the 

2008/09 fi nancial year. 

In spite of the distractions of mutualisation, GESB 

remained conscious of the need to continue to 

service its members. Hence, there was an ongoing 

focus during the year on providing members, and 

employers, with the best possible customer service. 

For example, the GESB website was upgraded to 

provide members with personalised information, 

interactive calculators and improved online access 

to their account.

In addition, GESB’s relatively new fi nancial advisory 

service attracted increasing attention from 

members and provided many members with 

important personalised fi nancial advice. During the 

next few years, GESB expects this part of its 

business to grow signifi cantly, as members continue 

to seek good, unbiased, fi nancial planning advice.

In November 2007, transition to retirement was 

introduced for Gold State Super and Pension Scheme 

members. All GESB members are now able to access 

superannuation and retirement products that 

support a managed transition to retirement. 

During the year, GESB received industry recognition 

for its GESB Super and Retirement Income Allocated 

Pension products. SuperRatings awarded platinum 

ratings, the highest possible rating, for both GESB 

Super and GESB Retirement Income Allocated 

Pension.  Chant West awarded their highest 5 Apple 

rating to the same products. 

The latter part of the year was notable for the 

challenging world investment scene. After almost 

fi ve years of double digit growth, the fall-out from 

the sub-prime mortgage problems in the USA, rising 

oil prices and a slowing in the world economy 

resulted in negative returns in most traditional 

investment areas. 

During the year, GESB reviewed its investment 

strategies, taking into account industry best 

practice and developments and opportunities within 

the global asset management sector. Consistent 

with this approach, GESB undertook a structural 

review of its asset classes; it consolidated some 

existing asset classes and prepared for the 

introduction of new alternative asset sectors. GESB 

continued to focus on investments that provide 

members with appropriate diversifi cation and sound 

returns in the long term.
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A disciplined focus on cost management meant 

GESB’s Investment Management Expense Ratio was 

contained to 0.36% for the year, compared to the 

industry average of 0.76%. 

To drive cost effi ciency and process improvements 

throughout the business, work was undertaken 

during the year to improve information systems and 

management reporting. The fi nancial statement 

disclosures were updated to refl ect the impact of 

‘AASB 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ for the 

year end.

GESB’s people management approach aimed to 

align its strengths and competencies to deliver on 

the strategic direction. GESB continued to attract 

high calibre individuals to join the team, as it 

prepared for mutualisation.  

We take this opportunity to thank GESB directors 

and staff for their considerable contributions and 

commitment throughout the year. Special 

acknowledgment goes to Cheryl Robertson. 

Ms Robertson served on the Board from 2003; her 

term expired in February 2008. We welcomed 

Richard Alder to the Board in March 2008.

In addition, we acknowledge the support and 

guidance received during the year from the Minister 

for Government Enterprises, the Hon Ljiljanna 

Ravlich MLC, and the Treasurer, the Hon Eric Ripper 

MLA. GESB also received great support from the 

Hon Kate Doust MLC, particularly in relation to the 

amendments to the State Superannuation Act 

considered by Parliament during the year.

In the year ahead we will continue to focus on 

serving the best interests of members. 

Michele Dolin 

Phil Harvey



Corporate objective 

To achieve sound investment returns for given risk profiles for members through 
diversified and cost effective investments that outperform benchmarks. 

Investment performance

Performance highlights

  GESB’s funds under management was $8.78 billion at 30 June 2008.

  Global investment market volatility had a signifi cant effect on super funds during 2007/08. After three 

years of investment returns that were well above average, all major growth asset classes, including 

shares and property, produced negative returns in 2007/08. 

  The West State Super Balanced Plan achieved a gross return of -6.33% for the 12 months to June 2008. 

Strong performances from GESB’s equity managers resulted in the Plan outperforming its asset-

weighted benchmark by 1.76%. Against its primary investment objective of CPI plus 3.7% pa over rolling 

fi ve year periods, the plan has returned 9.68% pa, outperforming this target by 2.88% pa.

  The combined Gold State Super, Pension and Provident Schemes achieved a gross return of -10.73% for 

the 12 months to June 2008. Against their primary objective of CPI plus 4% pa over rolling fi ve year 

periods, the Schemes in aggregate out-performed by 3.53% pa.

  A number of strategic initiatives were implemented during the year. These included realignment of our 

asset class structure in May and a review of the cash management and liquidity structures in June.

  A disciplined focus on cost management resulted in GESB’s Investment Management Expense Ratio 

being contained to 0.36% for the year. As a result of the falls in equity and listed property markets, the 

total investment portfolio decreased by 1.57% from $8.92 billion as at 30 June 2007 to $8.78 billion 

as at 30 June 2008. The defi ned benefi t schemes accounted for $2.47 billion, West State Super for 

$5.37 billion, GESB Super for $0.45 billion and Retirement Income for $0.49 billion. 

GESB’s investment benchmarks used throughout this annual report are based on industry 
standards as recommended by our asset consultant.
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West State Super

Diversifi ed Plan Performance (Gross) – one, three and fi ve years

Investment Plan 1 Year 
Gross Return 

%

3 Year 
Gross Return 

% pa

5 Year 
Gross Return 

% pa

Cash Plan 6.56 6.47 6.24

UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index 7.34 6.51 6.09

Conservative Plan 0.00 6.22 7.75

Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -0.88 5.77 7.30

Balanced Plan -6.33 7.08 9.68

Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -8.09 6.24 9.03

Growth Plan -9.46 7.73 10.72

Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -11.44 6.62 9.92

Three out of four West State Super Readymade Plans outperformed their asset weighted benchmarks for 

the year. On a fi ve year rolling basis, all Plans outperformed their benchmarks.

Though the retracement in markets gave rise to a -6.33% gross return from the West State Super Balanced 

Plan in the past 12 months, the fi ve year return to 30 June 2008 is still 9.68% pa and the Growth Plan 

returned 10.72% p.a. over the same period. Further, strong performances from GESB’s equity managers 

resulted in the Balanced and Growth Plans outperforming their asset weighted benchmarks for the year by 

1.76% and 1.98% respectively.

Performance against the Board approved primary investment objectives for all Readymade Plans in West 

State Super are shown below.

Investment 
Plan

Primary Objective over 
5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa

Cash Plan
  CPI + 2.2% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return in any one year

5.30 6.24

Conservative 
Plan

  CPI + 3.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 9.5 years

6.40 7.75

Balanced 
Plan

  CPI + 3.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 4.9 years

6.80 9.68

Growth 
Plan

  CPI + 4.0% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 4.3 years

7.10 10.72



GESB Super 

GESB Super was incepted during April 2007 and accordingly no long term performance numbers are 

available. Below are the Board approved performance objectives. 

Investment 
Plan

Primary Objective over 
5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa*

Cash Plan
  CPI + 1.4% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return in any one year

4.50 N/A

Conservative 
Plan

  CPI + 2.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 7.1 years

5.80 N/A

Balanced 
CONSERVATIVE

Plan

  CPI + 3.1% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 4.6 years

6.20 N/A

Balanced 
GROWTH

Plan

  CPI + 3.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 4.2 years

6.40 N/A

Growth 
Plan

  CPI + 3.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative 

absolute return to 1 in 3.9 years

6.80 N/A

* GESB Super was incepted in April 2007.

Gold State Super and Pension Scheme

Investment 
Scheme

Primary Objective over 
5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability.

5 year Target 
Return % pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa

Gold State, Pension 

and Provident

  CPI + 4.0% p.a.

   Limit the probability of the funding index 

(Assets / Accrued Benefi ts) being below 

100% to less than 1 in 5 years

7.10 10.63

The assets of the defi ned benefi ts schemes, Gold State Super and the Pension Scheme, are pooled into a 

single strategy and invested with a common asset allocation. That strategy achieved a gross return of 

-10.73% for the 12 months to 30 June 2008. On a rolling three year basis this strategy has achieved a return 

of 7.54% pa, exceeding its asset-weighted benchmark by 0.93% p.a. due to strong performances from 

GESB’s equity managers. Measured against its primary investment objective, CPI plus 4% p.a. over rolling 

fi ve year periods, the Gold State Super and Pension strategy out-performed by 3.53% p.a. to 30 June 2008.
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Asset class structure

GESB proactively reviews its investment strategies, taking into consideration current industry best practice 

and new developments and opportunities within the global asset management sector. Consistent with this 

approach, GESB undertook a structural review of its asset class pools during the year, consolidating some 

existing asset classes and preparing for the introduction of new alternative asset sectors.

Three existing asset sectors, Australian fi xed interest, infl ation linked bonds and global fi xed interest were 

consolidated to form a new asset class pool, global bonds. The combined strategy affords enhanced 

diversifi cation benefi ts from a broader investable universe and mitigates the risk of being exposed to a 

specifi c country’s interest rate or credit cycle. The other key development was the formation of an 

integrated property strategy by consolidating the Australian and international listed property pools. 

This represents the fi rst step in developing a globally-diversifi ed listed and unlisted property strategy.

As part of the ongoing development and diversifi cation of GESB’s portfolio, a growth alternatives asset pool 

has been established. GESB’s well established and successful private equity portfolio forms part of the 

growth alternatives strategy and further strategies will be introduced in due course.

Asset class performance

The year to June 2008 saw signifi cant volatility across all major asset classes driven by the collapse of the 

US sub-prime mortgage market. Global fi nancial institutions, including investment and retail banks, 

insurance companies and stock brokers were the worst affected as they were forced to write down their 

asset valuations aggressively. To date over US$400bn has been written-off, forcing these fi nancial 

institutions to recapitalise their balance sheets with major central banks having to inject billions of dollars 

of cash to restore liquidity and confi dence in the global fi nancial system. As a result, investors became risk 

averse, aggressively selling out of equities and seeking the relative safety of government bonds.

The performance of the various asset classes is set out below.

International equities

International equities, as measured by the MSCI World ex-Australia Index, fell 16% in local currency terms 

for the year to June 2008 as most developed equity markets succumbed to investor fears of an economic 

slowdown in the US, weak consumer spending due to record high oil prices, food infl ation and continued 

falling house prices. Japan was the worst performer of developed markets, falling 25% for the year, while 

the US (down 18%), UK (down 13%) and Germany (down 14%) did not fare much better. Emerging markets 

were the stand out equity performers, generating a positive return of 4% for the 12 months ended June 

2008. The composite return however conceals a divergence in returns between commodity and oil 

producers such as Brazil and Russia, who rose 20% and 21% respectively, while more speculative markets 

like China fell 28%.

GESB’s managers had a strong year in relative terms, out-performing the asset class benchmark by 4.3%. 

At year end, $2.41 billion or 27.6% of GESB’s portfolio was invested in international equities.

Except for the transfer of the private equity program to the growth alternatives pool, GESB did not make 

any manager changes to the international equities portfolio. The portfolio currently comprises a core global 

manager, an enhanced global manager, two thematic managers and two emerging markets managers.

GESB maintains a permanent foreign currency hedge over approximately 50% of the international equities 

portfolio. The hedge is managed by State Street Global Advisers.
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30 June 2008 (%)

3 Years Ending 
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Australian shares were no exception to the sell off in global equities falling 14% as measured by the S&P/

ASX 300 Accumulation Index. Sector returns were mixed however, as energy (+51%) and materials (+16%) 

sectors rose on the back of record oil and commodity prices while the fi nancials sector (-50%), and 

consumer discretionary sector (-35%) fell on concerns of slower economic growth and high interest rates.

In relative terms, GESB’s Australian equity managers had a good year, out-performing the S&P/ASX 300 

Accumulation Index by 1.7%. As at 30 June 2008, GESB’s allocation to Australian equities was $2.22 billion 

or 25.3% of the portfolio.

Except for the transfer of the private equity program to the growth alternatives pool, GESB did not make 

any changes to its Australian equity manager line-up. The portfolio currently comprises four broad market 

managers and two small capitalisation managers.

Property

Relative returns are not available given the short time frame since the asset class 
was consolidated. 

The listed property sector, both domestically and globally, has been at the forefront of the sell-off in growth 

assets. Global public real estate securities, which had been one of the best performing sectors through to 

mid 2007 delivering a 5-year return of 28% p.a., were sold-down aggressively as investors took profi ts and 

sought the relative safety of government bonds. International REITs (real estate investment trusts) fell 19% 

as measured by the UBS Global Investors ex-Australia Index. The magnitude of the decline in the Australian 

REIT sector was much more pronounced with the Australian LPT index declining by 38%. High levels of 

gearing by some Australian listed property companies made the sector more vulnerable to the global 

tightening in the credit market.

As noted earlier, the domestic and international property portfolios were consolidated into one pool, 

consisting of two international managers and three domestic managers. As at 30 June 2008, the portfolio 

was valued at $677.5m or 7.7% of GESB’s portfolio.

australian equities
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Global bonds

Relative returns are not available given the short time frame since the asset class was 
consolidated. 

On a global basis, risk averse investors sought the relative safety of government bonds aggressively 

divesting all forms of growth assets, particularly equities and real estate. Global and domestic bonds rose 

strongly for the year to June 2008, returning 8% and 4% respectively. Slowing economic growth and falling 

residential property prices saw the US Federal Reserve aggressively cut offi cial interest rates from 5.25% to 

2.00%. US ten year government bond yields fell from 5% to 3.98% as market concerns regarding infl ation 

were outweighed by the prospect of a recession. Domestically, with the economy shielded by the growth of 

China and record high commodity prices fuelling higher infl ation, the Reserve Bank of Australia raised 

interest rates by 1% to 7.25% over the year.

A return of 8% for the year was generated in the Australian infl ation-linked bond market, outperforming 

cash and bonds. The Commonwealth Government 2015 year indexed bond closed the year yielding a real 

2.79% versus 2.94% in June 2007.

As noted earlier, GESB’s Australian fi xed interest, international fi xed interest and infl ation-linked bond 

pools were consolidated into one pool called global bonds. The underlying confi guration consists of two 

global, two domestic fi xed and two domestic infl ation-linked managers with a 55/45 split between global 

and domestic. As at 30 June 2008 the portfolio was valued at $2.57 billion or 29.4% of GESB’s portfolio.

Relative returns are not available given the short time frame since the asset class was consolidated. 

Cash

The Reserve Bank of Australia increased interest rates over the year from 6.25% to 7.25% in an effort to 

combat the fastest infl ation in Australia since 1991. This was in contrast to the US, Canada and the UK 

which reduced rates to cushion their economies against the fallout from the global credit squeeze. The UBS 

Australia Bank Bill Index returned 7.36%, outperforming both the Australian and global bond markets. 

GESB’s cash portfolio amounted to $503.9 million or 5.7% of investment assets at year end. The 

performance of GESB’s cash portfolio was satisfactory in a year that was noted for some signifi cant 

negative return outcomes by enhanced cash managers. Macquarie’s core cash strategy tracked the UBS 

Australia Bank Bill Index while the enhanced portfolio under-performed the Index by 165 bps, compared 

with the median peer under-performance of 350 bps.

1 Year Ending 

30 June 2008 (%)

3 Years Ending 

30 June 2008 (% pa)

7.50

7.00

6.50

6.00

5.50

GESB

BenchmarkR
a

te
 o

f 
R

e
tu

rn
 %

Cash Performance

6.51
6.33

7.34

6.42



Member and employer services

12

Corporate objective 

To provide members and employers with access to market competitive products 
and services.

Performance highlights

During the 2007/08 fi nancial year, GESB continued to focus on providing products and services that help to 

improve the long-term fi nancial well-being of its members. Delivering competitive pricing and products, 

together with local member services and sound investment returns over the long-term, also improved our 

capacity to be able to compete as a public offer fund. 

GESB provided members with general superannuation and retirement education and advice by telephone, 

in seminars, on-line, in publications and at the workplace. GESB Financial Advice provided personal advice 

services to members on a fee for service basis. 

GESB worked with State Government employers to increase their understanding of superannuation issues 

and to assist them to meet their superannuation obligations through site visits, chief executive and senior 

management workshops, and manager and payroll offi cer briefi ngs.

GESB also continued to work towards meeting members’ needs and expectations by delivering improved 

products and services. New, fl exible life insurance arrangements were developed for West State Super 

members, effective from 1 July 2008.  Salary continuance insurance is now provided to West State Super 

members, including for those in hazardous occupations such as police and prison offi cers.

The Commonwealth Government’s Better Super changes saw systems upgraded and marketing and 

communication materials revised. 

The GESB website was upgraded to provide members with comprehensive, personalised information, 

interactive calculators, and improved online access to their account through Member Online. 

Transition to retirement arrangements were introduced and allow Gold State Super members from age 55, 

and Pension Scheme members from their elected retirement age, to have 100% access to their benefi t to 

purchase an allocated pension. All members can now access super and retirement products to enable 

transition to retirement. Western Australia was the fi rst state in Australia to allow 100% access to 

unfunded public sector defi ned benefi t schemes (Gold State Super and the Pension schemes) for transition 

to retirement.

GESB received independent acknowledgement of its competitive products. SuperRatings awarded GESB 

Super and GESB’s Allocated Pension a platinum rating, placing it in the top 15% of funds in the country for 

value for money. GESB Super was also a fi nalist for SuperRatings ‘Best New Product’. Chant West awarded 

their highest 5 Apple rating for GESB Super and GESB’s Allocated Pension.
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Cost management and business improvement

Corporate objective

To drive cost efficiency and process improvements throughout the business.

Performance highlights

During the year, work was undertaken towards improving information systems, data integrity and 

management reporting, including the identifi cation of irregular transactions. These systems ensure that our 

processes produce accurate data and validate information reported externally to both members and 

regulatory bodies – an important part of GESB’s overall risk mitigation strategy.

GESB updated its fi nancial statement disclosures to refl ect the impact of ‘AASB 7 - Financial Instruments: 

Disclosures’ for the year ended 30 June 2008 together with comparatives for the year ended 30 June 2007. 

The transition of investment operations to the Finance Division was also completed during the year. 

The separation of investment strategy from investment operations and custody strengthens the 

segregation of duties and aligns with industry best practice.

A signifi cant amount of fi nancial management activity during the year focussed on preparing the GESB 

business to transition to a mutual structure. This included: confi guring the fi nancial accounting system and 

interfaces from core operating systems; designing new fi nancial reporting; introducing a new activity based 

costing model; developing a new corporate forecasting model; developing a new investment management 

model, which includes a wholesale unit trust structure at an asset class level; implementing forward unit 

pricing; preparing the transfer and separation orders; and developing a new procurement and contract 

management framework. 

Corporate objective

To align our strengths and competencies to deliver on our strategic direction.

Performance highlights

GESB continues to attract high calibre individuals to join our team and grow our capability and has a track 

record on the employment of women in leadership roles. GESB also has a culturally diverse workforce.  

Figures as at the end of the fi nancial year show that 20% of GESB workers have a culturally diverse 

background, 16% have a language background other than English and 36% were born outside Australia.

During 2007/08, the foundations were laid for a consistent, market-linked approach to remuneration for 

when GESB transitions out of the public sector. This will establish market parity with the fi nance sector and 

better link performance and reward.  



Corporate overview

Enabling legislation

GESB’s statutory framework is principally derived 

from the State Superannuation Act 2000 (SSA) and 

the State Superannuation Regulations 2001. GESB’s 

functions under the SSA are to:

  Administer the SSA

  Manage the Government Employees 

Superannuation Fund (The GES Fund)

  Administer the GES schemes

  Provide information, advice and assistance to 

the Minister and Treasurer on matters relating 

to superannuation

  Provide or facilitate the provision of products 

and services to:

  –  Members of superannuation schemes 

administered under the SSA or any other 

written law; 

 –  Employers; and

  Perform any other functions conferred under 

any other written law.

In carrying out these functions GESB is to, as far as 

practicable, act in the best interests of members.

Responsible Minister

The Minister responsible for GESB is the 

Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC, Minister for Local 

Government; Racing and Gaming; Multicultural 

Interests and Citizenship; Government Enterprises; 

Minister Assisting the Minister for Planning and 

Infrastructure; Goldfi elds-Esperance; Youth.

Changes to legislation 

and regulations

The State Superannuation Amendment Act 2007 

was assented in October 2007 and proclaimed in 

December 2007. This will support the introduction 

of choice of superannuation fund for public sector 

employees and transfer the staff and operations of 

GESB from a government enterprise regulated by 

the State to a member-owned mutual company 

regulated by the Australian Prudential Regulation 

Authority and the Australian Securities and 

Investments Commission. Non-public sector 

employees will be able to join a GESB fund. 

These changes will enable GESB to maintain its 

competitive fees while providing WA public servants 

with choice of fund.

The amendments to the Act have been defi ned into 

three phases:

Phase 1: Preparation  

Establishing the companies and the necessary 

licensing and preparatory work to enable the 

transition to member ownership. In this regard, 

the GESB Mutual group of companies was formed 

each with specifi c responsibility and Commonwealth 

licences. GESB Mutual Limited was formed on 

30 January 2008; GESB Superannuation Pty Ltd 

was formed on 27 March 2008; and GESB 

Funds Management Pty Ltd was formed on 

27 March 2008.

Phase 2: Mutualisation of GESB

The transition is scheduled to be completed in 

2008/09.

Phase 3: Choice of fund for Public Sector 
employees

Introduction of choice of superannuation fund for 

superannuation guarantee contributions for WA 

public sector employees. This is anticipated to occur 

in 2008/09.

14
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Amendments to the State Superannuation Regulations 2001 made during 2007/08 included:

  Transition to retirement changes allowing GESB members aged 55 and over and still working to access 

their retirement benefi t to purchase a non-commutable allocated pension. West State Super, GESB 

Super and Gold State Super members can now access up to 100% of their benefi t under these 

arrangements (State Superannuation Amendment Regulations 2008).

  Transition to retirement changes for members of the Pension Scheme 

(State Superannuation Amendment Regulations 2008).

  Family law, clean break provisions for all schemes, except the Pension Scheme 

(State Superannuation Amendment Regulations (No 2) 2008).

  Retirement Access was closed to new members on 11 April 2008. The Retirement Access scheme rules 

were aligned with those of GESB Super, and the scheme renamed as GESB Super (Retirement Access), 

(State Superannuation Amendment Regulations (No 3) 2008).

  Removal of West State Super, Retirement Income, Term Allocated Pension, Retirement Access and GESB 

Super from the regulations ready for mutualisation and consequential changes to the regulations to 

allow for mutualisation of GESB (State Superannuation Amendment Regulations (No 4) 2008).

  Housekeeping amendments – a series of amendments were made to ensure that GESB’s schemes met 

relevant Commonwealth compliance requirements and to rectify unintended anomalies.

Relationship with stakeholders 

Consultative groups

The Transfer Working Group chaired by the Department of Treasury and Finance met regularly during 

2007/08. This group continued the signifi cant work associated with the reform of GESB and choice of fund 

for public sector employees that was previously overseen by the Superannuation Consultative Group. 

The group considered the issues for mutualisation covering the allocation of the assets, rights, liabilities, 

obligations and contracts of GESB and the GES Fund between the State Superannuation Fund and GESB 

Mutual Ltd and its subsidiaries.

The Choice of Fund Education Project Steering Committee met monthly. It is chaired by the Department 

of Treasury and Finance. The committee oversees the project designed to inform and educate WA public 

sector employers and employees about their rights and responsibilities in relation to choice of 

superannuation fund. 

Unions

GESB maintains key working relationships with unions. Changes to GESB’s legislation and regulations, 

transition to retirement, choice of superannuation fund for public sector employees, the transition to 

mutualisation and Commonwealth regulation were the subject of regular information sessions during 

the year. 

Minister and government

During the year GESB continued to work closely with the Minister, the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC, and 

the Treasurer, the Hon Eric Ripper MLA. GESB also received support from the Hon Kate Doust MLC, 

particularly in relation to the amendments to the SSA considered by the Parliament during this 

fi nancial year. The Department of Treasury and Finance also provided signifi cant support in their role 

as adviser to the Treasurer.

Ministerial directives

No ministerial directives were received during the fi nancial year.



Phil Harvey – Chairman
(BE (Hon), BCom, Grad Dip NAAC, FAICD)

Mr Harvey was appointed to the Board as chairman in March 2003, for a term of fi ve years. In March 2008 

his appointment as chairman was extended for three years. Mr Harvey is currently the chairman of the 

Corporate Governance Committee and the CEO Performance Committee of the GESB Board. 

In his activities outside GESB, Mr Harvey is chairman of Liquefi ed Natural Gas Ltd, deputy chairman of 

United Way WA, deputy chairman of The Gravity Discovery Centre Foundation and a board member of the

Western Australian Energy Research Alliance. He is a past president and current member of the Rotary Club 

of Perth.

Mr Harvey attended Perth Modern School, and completed degrees in engineering and in commerce at the 

University of WA. He has worked in many aspects of energy planning and supply, and was appointed 

Deputy Commissioner and a board member of SECWA in 1986. In 1994, he was appointed chief executive 

offi cer of Alinta Gas, where he retired from full-time employment in 2001. 

He is a fellow of the Institute of Company Directors and was formerly a fellow of the Institution of 

Engineers, Australia.

Matt Farrell – Deputy Chairman, Member Director
(BSc, Dip Ed, MAIP, FAICD)

Mr Farrell was fi rst elected to the Board in 1996 and is serving his fi fth three-year term as a member 

director expiring 7 February 2011. He is currently deputy chairman of the GESB Board. He has been a 

member of the Audit and Risk Committee of the GESB Board since 1996 and chaired this committee from 

December 2001 to June 2005. He is also a member of the CEO Performance Committee. 

Mr Farrell is a former vice president and industrial advocate of the State School Teachers’ Union of Western 

Australia. In 2001 he was made a life member of the Australian Education Union.

He retired in 2004 after a long career as a lecturer in mathematics in Technical and Further Education (TAFE).

Mr Farrell holds a Bachelor of Science degree, a Diploma of Education and a Post-Graduate Diploma in 

Applied Physics. He also holds a Company Directors Course Diploma, is a fellow of the Australian Institute 

of Company Directors and is a member of the Australian Institute of Physics.

Richard Alder – Employer Director 
(A fin, faicd)

Mr Alder was appointed to the GESB Board for a term of fi ve years on 26 February 2008 following the 

expiry of Ms Robertson’s term. Mr Alder has 36 years experience in the securities industry. He was 

managing partner in the Perth offi ce of JB Were and Son for 16 years until his retirement in 2003 and prior 

to that spent six years in its London offi ce which provided a strong global understanding of investments.

Mr Alder is a consultant to Australia’s largest listed investment company, Australian Foundation 

Investment Company Limited. He has also been active within Perth business groups including 

the Association of Superannuation Funds Australia (ASFA), Committee for Economic Development of 

Australia (CEDA) and the Securities Institute of Australia (now the Financial Services Institute of 

Australasia). Mr Alder is also active in honorary roles at the Murdoch University Foundation, the Murdoch 

Veterinary Trust and the Lions Eye Institute. 

Mr Alder is currently a director of the Royal Flying Doctor Service, Western Operations and a trustee of the 

JP Stratton Trust.  

Members of the Board
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Harvey Collins – Employer Director
(BBus, FCPA, SF Fin, FAICD)

Mr Collins was appointed to the Board in 2001 for a term of three years and re-appointed in 2004 for fi ve 

years to 29 October 2009. He has chaired the Audit and Risk Committee of the GESB Board since July 2005. 

Mr Collins has a strong background in banking and fi nance, as the former chief fi nancial offi cer of Challenge 

Bank Limited and a director of the listed investment company, Chieftain Securities Limited.

He is currently Chairman of Navitas Limited and HBF Health Funds Inc, Deputy Chairman of Verve Energy, 

and a director of Brierty Limited.

He holds a Bachelor of Business Degree (with Distinction) from the WA Institute of Technology and a Post-

Graduate Diploma in Financial Studies from the University of Strathclyde, Glasgow, UK. He is a fellow of the 

Australian Institute of Company Directors, a fellow of the Australian Society of CPA’s and a senior fellow of 

the Financial Services Institute of Australasia. He is a member of the WA Council of the Australian Institute 

of Company Directors and has served as a Western Australian state chairman and a national council 

member of the Securities Institute of Australia (now the Financial Services Institute of Australasia).

Michele Dolin – Employer Director
(BA, MA, MBA, FAICD, FAIM, SF Fin)

Ms Dolin was appointed chief executive offi cer of GESB in 2003. At this time she was also appointed as an 

employer director of the Board for a term of fi ve years. This term expired on 7 July 2008. She was also a 

member of the Corporate Governance Committee. Ms Dolin’s career has been in the fi nance sector. Before 

joining GESB Ms Dolin held a number of senior executive appointments with leading Australian fi nancial 

institutions including general manager positions with BankWest, Westpac Banking Corporation and 

Challenge Bank Ltd. She also held the position of Chief Financial Offi cer at both BankWest and Challenge 

Bank. Prior to banking she was with Price Waterhouse and Colonial Mutual.  

Ms Dolin currently holds non-executive appointments as a board member with the Association of 

Superannuation Funds Australia (ASFA), pro-chancellor of Curtin University of Technology and as a board 

member of the Lions Eye Institute.

Ms Dolin has a Master of Business Administration from the University of Melbourne, a Master of Arts from 

Michigan State University (USA) and a Bachelor of Arts from University of Maryland (USA). She is also a 

senior fellow of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia and a fellow of both the Australian Institute 

of Company Directors and the Australian Institute of Management.

Robert Lewtas – Member Director
(MAICD)

Mr Lewtas was appointed as a member director to the GESB Board for a term of three years expiring 

14 August 2009 and was recently appointed a member of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Mr Lewtas is currently the fi nance and administration manager of the WA branch of the Liquor, Hospitality 

and Miscellaneous Union.

He came from a 20 year career in TAFE administration and nine years in facilities management at Murdoch 

University before joining the union in 2005. While at Murdoch University he was also a small business 

owner/operator.

Previously he has served on boards for the South Coast Regional Chamber of Commerce (past President), 

the South Coast Business Development Organisation and Rockingham Community Financial Services 

Limited Board which owns and operates the Rockingham Community Bank Branch, a franchise of Bendigo 

Bank Limited.

Mr Lewtas has completed the Australian Institute of Company Directors course and is a member of 

this group.
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Cheryl Robertson – Employer Director
(GAICD)

Ms Robertson was appointed to the Board for a term of fi ve years commencing on 4 March 2003 and 

expiring on 9 February 2008.

Ms Robertson was state manager of Sun Microsystems Australia, an international IT company. Prior to this 

she held the position of sales manager for Sun’s Federal Government and Defence business in Canberra. 

She has held several executive positions with other national and international IT companies across a broad 

range of areas including sales, marketing, engineering, security and training.

With over 20 years experience in the IT industry, she manages her own IT and management consulting 

business as well as being a government strategist for the Australian Information Industry Association 

(AIIA). She also holds several advisory positions with the WA government and within the IT industry and is 

a fellow of the Australian Institute of Company Directors.

Derek Spray – Member Director
(MAICD)

Mr Spray was fi rst elected as a member director of the GESB Board in 2003 for a term of three years. 

On 4 July 2006 he was re-elected as a member director for three years expiring on 3 July 2009 and is 

currently a member of the Corporate Governance Committee. 

Mr Spray is currently a special projects consultant with the Department of the Attorney General and is a 

Community and Public Sector Union/CSA councillor.

He has more than 40 years experience in the IT industry and has broad industry experience which includes 

insurance and banking industries. His areas of expertise lie in information systems management, business 

operations management, product management and consultancy. He is a director of Civil Service Holdings, 

Civil Service Insurance Agency and CSA Services (trading as Union Financial Services).
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The Board comprises seven directors. The Board approves, monitors and reviews the strategic direction of 

GESB and performs functions under the State Superannuation Act 2000 (SSA). It is accountable to the 

Minister for Government Enterprises.

Board appointments and elections

Directors are appointed or elected under section 8 of the SSA as follows:

  The chairman is appointed by the Governor on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with 

representative unions.

  Three directors are appointed by the Governor of the State of Western Australia as ‘Employer Directors’.

  Three directors are elected as ‘Member Directors’ via elections conducted by UnionsWA in accordance 

with the State Superannuation Regulations 2001.

  The chairman and employer directors are appointed for a term not exceeding fi ve years. Member 

directors are elected for a term not exceeding three years. All Board directors are eligible for re-

appointment or re-election. If a casual vacancy occurs in the offi ce of a member director, the Minister 

may appoint a member to fi ll the vacancy after consultation with representative unions until the new 

member director is elected. The Minister may remove a director in accordance with section 6(2) of 

Schedule 1 to the SSA.

Changes in membership of the board of directors

  Cheryl Robertson’s term expired on 9 February 2008.

  Richard Alder was appointed as an employer director for a term of fi ve years commencing on 

26 February 2008.
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 Corporate governance

Board of directors

Meetings

The Board meets monthly. The number of meetings attended by each director during 2007/08 is 

indicated below:

Director No. of meetings held 
whilst a director

No. of meetings attended

Phil  Harvey

Chairman
13 12

Matt Farrell 

Deputy Chairman
13 12

Richard Alder 

Employer Director
6 6

Harvey Collins 

Employer Director
13 11 (including 1 as Chairman)

Michele Dolin 

Employer Director
13 13

Robert Lewtas 

Member Director
13 12

Cheryl Robertson 

Employer Director
7 7

Derek Spray 

Member Director
13 12
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Material interests

Directors do not take part in deliberations or vote on a matter in which they 

have a material interest, unless the Board has passed a resolution in the 

absence of the director that the Board is satisfi ed that the interest should not 

disqualify the director from considering or voting on the matter.

Confl icts of interest

Board directors disclose any material or personal interests in a matter involving 

the Board or GESB and abstain from discussions or voting on any issues where 

their judgment may be infl uenced by material or personal interests or duty to 

another organisation.

Directors’ duties

Under Section 5(1) of the Statutory Corporations (Liability of Directors) Act 1996 a 

Board director of GESB has the same fi duciary relationship and duty to GESB to 

act with loyalty and in good faith, as a director of a company incorporated under 

the Corporations Act 2001. Other duties under the Statutory Corporations (Liability 
of Directors) Act 1996 include: a duty to act honestly in the performance of the 

functions of his/her offi ce; a duty to exercise reasonable care and diligence in the 

performance of his/her functions; a duty not to make improper use of 

information acquired by virtue of his/her position, to gain, directly or indirectly, 

an advantage for himself/herself or for any other person or to cause detriment to 

GESB; and a duty not to make improper use of his/her position to gain, directly 

or indirectly, an advantage for himself/herself or for any other person or to cause 

detriment to GESB.

Fit and proper

Operating standards have been developed by Australian Prudential Regulation 

Authority (APRA) covering the fi tness and propriety of superannuation trustees. 

To achieve best practice, the Board determined that GESB would move towards 

a similar fi t and proper standard for its Board directors. This policy requires that 

each director meets certain standards of fi tness and propriety upon 

appointment and on an ongoing basis.

The Board’s Director Education Policy ensures all directors meet and maintain 

educational and technical competencies to enable them to effectively discharge 

their duties in a knowledgeable and prudent manner, and in accordance with the 

requirements of the Board’s Fit and Proper Policy.

Compensation and remuneration

Directors are entitled to the remuneration and allowances determined by the 

responsible Minister on the recommendation of the Minister for Public Sector 

Management. In accordance with Government policy, directors who are public 

sector employees are not paid additional remuneration for sitting on the Board. 

Up until 31 December 2007 the Chief Executive Offi cer’s remuneration was set 

by the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal. From 1 January 2008 the remuneration 

was set by the Board.

Corporate Governance Policy Framework

The Board uses a Corporate Governance Policy Framework which includes 

governance policies in relation to: the Board’s vision and its corporate 

objectives; the relationship between the Board and management; its 

requirements of the Chief Executive Offi cer; the delegations to the Chief 

Executive Offi cer; and the role and conduct of the Board and its committees.

Compliance with the policies is monitored on an ongoing basis.

A new suite of Board policies based on the ASX Principles of Good Corporate 

Governance was approved by the Board during the year, replacing the 

previous policies.
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Risk and compliance

This year has seen continuing improvement and 

refi nement of GESB’s risk management framework. 

Further, the period leading up to mutualisation and 

choice has seen signifi cant development of both 

GESB’s risk management framework and that of its 

new entities. Australian Standard 4360:2004 and 

the APRA Superannuation Guidance Note 120.1 

continue to be the guide as a matter of best 

practice. GESB has a process in place to monitor and 

report on its material risks and risk management 

framework each quarter to both the Audit and Risk 

Committee and the Board. This review takes into 

account both the internal and external environment 

and assesses its impact on GESB’s risk management 

framework and material risks.

From December 2007, GESB was required to comply 

with certain requirements of the Anti-Money 

Laundering and Counter Terrorism Financing (AML/

CTF) Act. In particular GESB was required to 

develop an AML/CTF Program, in two parts, 

which looks at:

1. Part A - the risks it faces from a money laundering 

and terrorist fi nancing perspective and how it 

proposes to mitigate them; and

2. Part B - implement both a know your customer 

policy centred around identifi cation requirements 

for members and an ongoing customer due-

diligence program designed at monitoring the way 

a customer transacts.

Risk management is an integral part of GESB’s 

investment process and policy. It manifests in 

strategic asset allocation across all the major asset 

classes to the diversifi cation of different external 

investment managers employing different styles 

within each of the various asset classes. Formal 

annual reviews of strategic asset allocations are 

undertaken by the Board. Regular rebalancing of 

portfolios by GESB’s in-house investment team due 

to market movements and cash fl ows ensures that 

agreed policy and strategy are adhered to. 

The Board formalised a set of Prudential Guidelines 

for Investments which are reviewed at least 

annually and are approved by the Treasurer.

 In addition, a Risk Management Statement for 

Investments covering the use of derivatives, which 

is consistent with APRA Superannuation Circular I.

D.7, is in place as a matter of best practice and is 

reviewed annually by the Board.

The compliance program provides assurance to the 

Board, executive, and other stakeholders that 

appropriate systems and processes are in place and 

operating to ensure GESB and its employees comply 

at all times with their legislative obligations and 

corporate policy and procedures. This program also 

provides mechanisms to ensure that where breaches 

occur they are detected, reported and remedied in a 

timely manner and that there is ongoing disclosure 

of breaches. 

The program also contains key action points which 

the Board considers necessary to continue the 

development of the compliance culture including: an 

ongoing commitment by GESB and its staff to the 

compliance program; and sending a clear message 

to all staff that GESB is committed to a positive 

compliance culture.

The compliance program is established in 

accordance with the Australian Standard on 

Compliance Program AS 3806-2006 and is 

consistent with ASIC standards.

In 2007/2008 enhanced fraud prevention practices 

were integrated into GESB’s compliance program.

Ethical standards

The Board acknowledges the need for, and the 

continued maintenance of, high standards of ethical 

conduct for Directors, management and staff. 

A Code of Conduct for the Board was adopted under 

the corporate governance policies. A revised GESB 

Code of Conduct was published in October 2006 

and staff are required to comply with the code.

GESB has a strong communication program 

promoting its organisational values, including 

information on its intranet, a quarterly recognition 

scheme to reward behaviour consistent with 

the values, and the incorporation of the values 

into role descriptions and performance 

management processes.

GESB conducts an annual survey of staff to track 

their perceptions of the extent to which staff 

members live the values.

Board committees

Four Board committees assist the Board to carry out 

its duties. The conduct of each committee is 

governed by their respective charters and more 

generally by the governance policy on the role of 

Board committees.
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Audit and Risk Committee

The Audit and Risk Committee assists the Board in carrying out its responsibility to exercise due care, 

diligence and skill in relation to GESB’s fi nancial and performance reporting, application of accounting 

policies, fi nancial management, internal control systems, business policies and practices, compliance with 

applicable laws and regulations, and monitoring the management of business risks.

The members of the Audit and Risk Committee during 2007/08 and the number of meetings which they 

attended are indicated in the table below:

Director No. of meetings held 
whilE a director

No. of meetings attended

Harvey Collins 6 6

Matt Farrell 6 6

Cheryl Robertson 5 5

Robert Lewtas was appointed to the Audit and Risk Committee at the Board meeting of 24 April 2008. 

No meetings were held after his appointment.

Corporate Governance Committee

The Corporate Governance Committee reviews and informs the Board of corporate governance issues. 

It maintains a comprehensive corporate governance policy framework and ensures the corporate 

governance policies conform with best practice to the extent practicable. It also monitors corporate 

governance compliance and instigates action to address areas of non-compliance.

The members of the Corporate Governance Committee during 2007/08 and the number of meetings which 

they attended are indicated below:

Director No. of meetings held 
whilE a director

No. of meetings attended

Phil Harvey 2 2

Michele Dolin 2 2

Robert Lewtas 2 1

Derek Spray 2 2

22



Chief Executive Offi cer Performance Committee

The Board’s Chief Executive Offi cer Performance Committee monitors the Chief Executive Offi cer’s 

performance in accordance with the governance policies.

The members of the Chief Executive Offi cer Performance Committee and the number of meetings which 

they attended during the 2007/08 period are indicated below:

Director No. of meetings held 
whilE a director

No. of meetings attended

Phil Harvey 1 1

Matt Farrell 1 1

Board Choice Committee

A Board Choice Committee was established by the Board to overview GESB’s response to public sector 

employees having choice of superannuation fund and to support management through the implementation 

of the mutualisation. The committee provides a forum for receiving briefi ngs and making decisions on policy 

issues as they arise.

The committee is comprised of all members of the Board. The numbers of meetings which they attended 

during 2007/08 are indicated below:

Director No. of meetings held 
whilE a director

No. of meetings attended

Phil Harvey 7 7

Matt Farrell 7 7

Harvey Collins 7 4

Michele Dolin 7 6

Robert Lewtas 7 4

Cheryl Robertson 2 1

Derek Spray 7 7
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Organisational structure

General Manager  
Distribution
Greg Newman

General Manager  
Marketing & 

Strategy
Collene Hansen

General Manager 
Services & 
Technology 

Lance Brockway

Chief 
Investment Offi cer

Sharon Hicks

Chief 
Financial Offi cer

Larry Rudman

General 
Manager Risk 
& Governance
Michelle Ahearn

Chief Executive Offi cer
Michele Dolin

Manager Retail 
Sales & Service

Manager 
Marketing

Manager 
Administration

Senior Investment 
Strategist

Manager 
Tax & Accounting

General Counsel

Head of 
Financial Advice

Manager 
Brand & Customer

Manager 
Technology 

Development

Investment 
Strategist

Investment 
Administration 

Manager

Manager Trustee 
Services & 

Government 
Relations

Manager Business 
Development

Head of Strategy
Manager 

Technology 
Services

Manager 
Performance 
Management

Manager 
Risk & Compliance

Manager 
Human Resources

Manager 
Finance Systems

Manager 
Information Security
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Heads of Government Agreement

The Western Australian Government is a signatory to a Heads of Government Agreement with the 

Commonwealth in respect to GESB’s superannuation schemes. Under the agreement GESB’s schemes are 

exempt from the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (SIS Act), the Commonwealth governing 

legislation for superannuation funds. The SIS Act gives effect to this agreement by providing that GESB’s 

schemes are complying superannuation funds for superannuation guarantee and income tax purposes. 

In return for these exemptions, the State Government ensures that members’ accrued benefi ts are fully 

protected and that GESB’s schemes conform to the principles of the Commonwealth’s retirement income 

policy. The major objective of the Federal Government’s retirement income policy is to ensure an adequate 

income for all retired Australians.

Freedom of information

GESB provides members with access to all of their personal and account information. An information 

statement that provides background on the operations of GESB, a description of the documents held and 

the way in which the public can access the information is readily available on the website and at reception.

GESB’s designated freedom of information offi cer is Ms Irene Albion c/ GESB, Central Park Level 4, 

152 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000. 

Compliance with the public sector standard

GESB has complied with the Public Sector Standards in Human Resource Management and the Western 

Australian Public Sector Code of Ethics. GESB regularly assesses its current practices and processes against 

the Offi ce of the Public Standards Commissioner Breach Claims Agency Guide. One compliance matter 

regarding the Public Sector Standards in Human Resource Management arose during the year. A claim was 

lodged by a job applicant in respect of the recruitment, appointment and selection standard. The matter is 

currently under review by an independent reviewer. 

GESB continues to monitor and ensure compliance with the code of conduct through: actively monitoring 

email activity and preventing certain material from being received and/or sent using GESB’s IT systems; 

making the code of conduct available to all employees from the home page of the GESB intranet; and 

ensuring that GESB’s code of conduct and internal policies are provided to all new staff during induction.

Number of Full Time Employees as at 30 June 2008

Permanent Public Service Offi cers 97

Fixed Term Public Service Offi cers 1

GESB Employees 141

Total 239

Compliance requirements
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Health and safety indicators

Compensation payments $ 4,018

Occupational Health and Safety costs $ 38,871

Number of occurrences 0

Workers’ compensation premium $64,307

  

The number of Occupational Health and Safety occurrences have reduced compared to last year. This was 

due to increased preventative measures being introduced such as promoting awareness and providing 

ergonomic assessments for all staff and contractors.

Equal Employment Opportunity 

Equal employment opportunity performance is measured by an equity index. An equity index of 100 

indicates an even distribution of men and women across all levels of an organisation. GESB achieved an 

equity index of 81.1 in 2007/08.

Disability Services Act 1993

GESB is committed to providing members with access to information about superannuation options and 

entitlements regardless of impairment. GESB ensures members have different ways of receiving information 

about their superannuation, including email with links to information, internet, telephone and face to face 

communication, so members can choose a communication channel that best suits their needs. For example, 

statements are provided in a format suitable for vision impaired members. Prospective employees can also 

use online communication channels to fi nd out about jobs through the GESB website. 

Corruption prevention

Enhanced anti-fraud and anti-corruption practices continued to be integrated into GESB’s compliance program. 

Application of the Fraud Control Policy continued, consistent with industry practice and the relevant 

Australian Standards, APRA guidelines and state legislation where applicable (i.e. Public Interest Disclosure 
Act 2003 and Corruption and Crime Commission Act 2003).

During 2007/08 fraud risk assessments were conducted for each business unit. Specifi c recurring 

compliance tasks were created to remind managers to ensure that the controls identifi ed in the 

assessments for each division are applied.

The KPMG internal audit report on the fraud risk management framework assessed GESB’s fraud and 

corruption control practices as ‘approaching better practice’ in terms of their capacity to control the risks of 

fraud and corruption.

Public interest disclosure

GESB’s public interest disclosure policy and procedures continue to be maintained in compliance with the 

Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003. This facility provides GESB directors and staff with a confi dential means 

of disclosing public interest information. No public interest disclosures were made in 2007/08.
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Record keeping plans

GESB, in keeping with commitments to the 

State Records Offi ce and the movement to a 

new regulatory environment, is reviewing the 

effi ciency and effectiveness of its record keeping 

systems and procedures.  Corporate records 

classifi cation and associated management 

processes are being updated to refl ect an 

increased bias to electronic records.

GESB has expanded its business contingency 

plans to allow for continued access to corporate 

records and systems post mutualisation.

Electoral Act 

Section 175ZE of the Electoral Act 1907 requires 

the disclosure of details of expenditure incurred 

during the year for advertising agencies, market 

research organisations, polling organisations, 

direct mail organisations and media advertising 

organisations.

Advertising Agencies

Marketforce Communications $338,151

Market Research Organisations

TNS $65,542

Polling Organisations Nil

Direct Mail Organisations Nil

Media Advertising Organisations

Media Decisions $820,765

Total $1,224,458

Figures include expenditure (ext GST) on the design, production and 

placement of advertising and related market research. 

Sustainability

GESB operates a sustainability action plan to 

deliver positive outcomes for members, staff and 

the wider community by applying a triple bottom 

line approach to sustainability across the 

dimensions of economic, environmental and social 

outcomes. The key actions from the 2007/08 

Sustainability Action Plan are to:

  Provide members with a range of competitive 

products and investment options to optimise 

long-term wealth generation

  Deliver sound investment performance with 

a competitive fee structure

  Improve environmental performance by 

minimising waste and resource consumption 

and maximising recycling

  Encourage employees to embrace sustainability 

and diversity initiatives

GESB is required to report on its compliance to the 

Sustainability Code of Practice. Appendix 5 

describes GESB’s progress against the 2007/08 

Sustainability Action Plan.
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The accompanying fi nancial statements of the Government Employees Superannuation Board, have been 

prepared in compliance with the provisions of the Financial Management Act 2006 from proper accounts and 

records, to present fairly the fi nancial transactions for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2008, and the 

fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008.

At the date of signing, we are not aware of any circumstances which would render any particulars included 

in the fi nancial statements misleading or inaccurate.

Certifi cation of the 

fi nancial statements
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L Rudman
Chief Financial Offi cer

28 August 2008

K M Farrell
Deputy Chairman

28 August 2008

P J Harvey
Chairman

28 August 2008
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Statement of changes in net assets 

for the year ended 30 June 2008

Notes
2008

$’000 
2007

$’000 

Income

Investment Income

Realised Income 3 365,928 306,759

Realised Changes in Net Market Value of Investment Assets 3 65,494 297,616

Unrealised Changes in Net Market Value of Investment Assets 3 (1,177,395) 578,485

Total Investment Income (745,973) 1,182,860

Superannuation Income

Contributions Income

Member 568,513 598,814

Employer 5(a) 1,071,233 932,305

Inward Transfer from Other Funds 209,046 171,201

Other Income 5(c) 214 7

Total Superannuation Income 1,849,006 1,702,327

Changes in Net Market Value of Financial Liabilities 9,487 19,815

Total Income 1,112,520 2,905,002

Expenses

Superannuation Benefi t Payments 5(b) 1,022,420 677,774

Administration Expenses 10 42,258 31,253

Direct Investment Expenses 3 29,765 22,737

Changes in Net Market Value of Other Assets 32 2,839 2,872

Loan Interest 17 34,669 36,341

Total Expenses 1,131,951 770,977

Change in Net Assets before Income Tax (19,431) 2,134,025

Income Tax Expense 11(a) (35,055) (24,835)

Change in Net Assets after Income Tax (54,486) 2,109,190

Net Assets available to pay Benefi ts at the beginning 

of the Financial Year
8,366,849 6,257,659

Net Assets available to pay Benefi ts at the 

end of the Financial Year
8,312,363 8,366,849

To be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of net assets 

as at 30 June 2008

Notes
2008

$’000 
2007

$’000 

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2 54,030 19,777

Investments 3 9,056,218 9,440,522

Derivative Financial Assets 4(a) 86,318 101,899

Receivables 14(a) 344,384 262,867

Deferred Tax Asset 11(e) 3,395 2

Prepayments 434 192

Plant and Equipment 13 2,443 3,342

Intangible Assets 33 11,103 8,293

Total Assets 9,558,325 9,836,894

Liabilities

Derivative Financial Liabilities 4(a) 65,900 39,516

Contributions Paid in Advance 707 673

Unpaid and Accrued Liabilities 2,378 1,152

Payables 14(b) 661,644 890,672

Provision for Employee Benefi ts 15 4,097 3,073

Provision for Post Employment Benefi ts 16 3,024 2,719

Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings 17 489,253 522,246

Current Tax Liabilities 11(c) 18,959 9,143

Deferred Tax Liabilities 11(d) - 851

Total Liabilities 1,245,962 1,470,045

Net Assets available to pay Benefi ts 8,312,363 8,366,849

To be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2008.

Note 1: Statement of signifi cant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements

The fi nancial statements constitute a general purpose fi nancial report which has been prepared in 

accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, including AAS25 Financial Reporting by Superannuation 

Plans as amended by AASB 2005-13 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards (AAS25), and other 

authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) as applied by the 

Treasurer’s Instructions (TI) and the State Superannuation Act 2000. Several of these accounting standards 

are modifi ed by the TI to vary application, disclosure, format and wording. 

The Financial Management Act 2006 and the TI are legislative provisions governing the preparation of 

fi nancial statements and take precedence over Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative 

pronouncements of the AASB. The modifi cations are intended to fulfi l the requirements of general 

application to the public sector, together with the need for greater disclosure and to satisfy accountability 

requirements. If any such modifi cation has a material or signifi cant fi nancial effect upon the reported 

results, details of that modifi cation and where practicable, the resulting fi nancial effect, are disclosed in 

individual notes to these fi nancial statements. 

The fi nancial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting using the historical cost 

convention, except for investments, derivatives and certain fi nancial liabilities which are measured at net 

market value.

The fi nancial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 

dollars ($’000), unless otherwise stated.

The judgements that have been made in the process of applying GESB’s accounting policies that have the 

most signifi cant effect on the amounts recognised in the fi nancial statements are included at Note 27.

The key assumptions made concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 

reporting date that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next fi nancial year, are included at Note 28.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the format prescribed under paragraph 22(a) of AAS 

25. This Standard sets out specifi c reporting requirements for particular reporting entities. This Standard 

applies to general purpose fi nancial reports of each superannuation plan in the private or public sector that 

is a reporting entity.

GESB has both defi ned contribution and defi ned benefi t schemes. The Standard states that in this 

circumstance, the reporting formats applicable to defi ned benefi t schemes should be used. The format 

adopted by GESB includes a “Statement of Changes in Net Assets”, a “Statement of Net Assets”, and 

“Notes” thereto. No recognition is made on the face of the Statement of Net Assets of amounts accrued to 

the benefi t of members’ accounts for any of the schemes.

(b)  Application of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards

AAS 25 is the principal standard that applies to the fi nancial statements, other Australian Accounting 

Standards are also applied where necessary except to the extent that they differ from AAS25.  

32



Financial Statements      Annual Report 2007/08

AASB 
Amendment / 
Standard 

Title Nature of change to 
accounting policy 

Application 
date for 

GESB

2007-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 

from AASB 8 [AASB 5, AASB 6, AASB 102, AASB 107, 

AASB 119, AASB 127, AASB 134, AASB 136, AASB 1023 & 

AASB 1038]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2009

2007-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 

from AASB 123 [AASB 1, AASB 101, AASB 107, AASB 111,

AASB 116 & AASB 138 and Interpretations 1 & 12]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2009

2007-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 

from AASB 123 [AASB 1, AASB 101, AASB 107, AASB 111, 

AASB 116 & AASB 138 and Interpretations 1 & 12]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2009

2007-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 

from the Review of AASs 27, 29 and 31 [AASB 3, AASB 5, 

AASB 8, AASB 101, AASB 114, AASB 116, AASB 127 & 

AASB 137]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2008

2008-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Puttable 

Financial Instruments and Obligations arising on Liquidation 

[AASB 7, AASB 101, AASB 132, AASB 139 & Interpretation 2]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2009

2008-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 

from AASB 3 and AASB 127 [AASBs 1, 2, 4, 5, 7,. 101, 107, 

112, 114, 116, 121, 128, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, 137, 138 & 

139 and Interpretations 9 & 107]

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2009

AASB Int. 4 

(Revised)

Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease. No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2008

AASB Int. 14 AASB 119 - The Limit on a Defi ned Benefi t Asset, Minimum 

Funding Requirements and their Interaction.

GESB has defi ned benefi t 

schemes and as such this 

interpretation may have an 

impact on its fi nancial 

statements. However, GESB has 

not yet determined the extent of 

the impact, if any.

1 July 2008

AASB 1004

(Revised)

Contributions. No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2008

AASB Int. 1038 

(Revised)

Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public 

Sector Entities.

No change to accounting policy. 1 July 2008

(c) Early Adoption of Standards 

GESB cannot early adopt an Australian Accounting Standard or Australian Accounting Interpretation unless 

specifi cally permitted by TI 1101 ‘Application of Australian Accounting Standards and Other 

Pronouncements’. Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or 

amended but are not yet effective have not been adopted for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 

2008. These are outlined in the table below.
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AASB 
Amendment / 
Standard 

Title Nature of change to 
accounting policy 

Application 
date for 

GESB

AASB 123 

(Revised) and 

AASB 2007-6

Borrowing Costs and consequential amendments to other 

Australian Accounting Standards.

These amendments require that 

all borrowing costs associated 

with a qualifying asset be 

capitalised. GESB has no 

borrowing costs associated with 

qualifying assets and as such the 

amendments are not expected to 

have any impact on its fi nancial 

statements.

1 July  2009

Amendments to 

International 

Financial 

Reporting  

Standards

Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled 

Entity or Associate.

Recognising all dividends received 

from subsidiaries as income will 

likely give rise to greater income 

being recognised by the parent 

entity after adoption of these 

amendments. 

1 July  2009

Amendments to 

International 

Financial 

Reporting 

Standards

Improvements to IFRSs. GESB has not yet determined the 

extent of the impact of the 

amendments, if any.

1 July  2009

If these accounting standards had been adopted, we do not believe that there would have been a material 

impact to either the Statement of Changes in Net Assets for the year ended 30 June 2008 and the 

Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2008.

(d) New accounting standards

Adoption of new accounting standard

GESB has adopted AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and all consequential amendments which 

became applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. The adoption of this 

standard has only affected the disclosure in these fi nancial statements. There has been no effect on the 

change in net assets or the net assets available to pay benefi ts.

(e) Investments and Derivatives

Investments and derivatives of GESB are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration given.

After initial recognition, investments and derivatives of GESB have been measured at net market value after 

allowing for estimated costs of realisation. Changes in the net market value of investments and derivatives 

are brought to account in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets, in the period in which they occur.

Net market values have been determined as follows:

  Shares in listed companies, government securities and other fi xed interest securities, by reference to 

relevant market quotations at 30 June each year - at last sale price quoted by the Stock Exchange at the 

close of business on the balance date.

  Units in managed funds, by reference to redemption prices determined by the managers of the funds at 

30 June each year. 

  Derivatives are measured at market rates at close of business on the balance date

  Unlisted unit trusts are recorded at the redemption value per unit as reported by the managers of 

such trusts.
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Estimated costs of realisation have been deducted in determining net market value. Net market value is 

considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Purchases and sales of fi nancial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally 

established by regulation or convention in the market place are recognised on the trade date i.e. the date 

that the Fund commits to purchase or sell the asset.

(f) Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

Fixtures, fi ttings and equipment are carried at written down value and depreciated over their expected 

useful life ranging from four years to eleven years, depending on the nature and use of the asset. 

Written down value is considered a reasonable approximation of net market value. 

Items costing less than $1,000 are expensed in the year of acquisition.

Derecognition

An item of fi xture, fi tting and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future economic 

benefi ts are expected from its use or disposal.

Impairment of assets

Fixtures, fi ttings and equipment are tested for any indication of impairment at each reporting date. Where 

there is an indication of impairment, the recoverable amount is estimated.  Where the recoverable amount 

is less than the carrying amount, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount and an impairment 

loss is recognised. As GESB is a not-for-profi t entity, unless an asset has been identifi ed as a surplus asset, 

the recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and the depreciated 

replacement cost.

The risk of impairment is generally limited to circumstances where an asset’s depreciation is materially 

understated or where the replacement cost is falling. Each relevant class of assets is reviewed annually to 

verify that the accumulated depreciation/amortisation refl ects the level of consumption or expiration of 

asset’s future economic benefi ts and to evaluate any impairment risk from falling replacement costs.

The recoverable amount of assets identifi ed as surplus assets is the higher of fair value less costs to sell 

and the present value of future cash fl ows expected to be derived from the asset. Surplus assets carried at 

fair value have no risk of material impairment. Surplus assets at cost are tested for indications of 

impairments at each reporting date.

(g) Intangible assets

All acquired and internally developed intangible assets are initially measured at cost.  

The cost model is applied for subsequent measurement requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any 

accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses, which is considered a reasonable 

approximation of net market value.

Amortisation for intangible assets with fi nite useful lives is calculated for the period of the expected benefi t 

(estimated useful life) on the straight line basis using rates which are reviewed annually. All intangible 

assets controlled by GESB have a fi nite useful life and zero residual value. The expected useful lives for each 

class of intangible asset are:

Computer software costs 3 - 5 years

Computer software development projects 3 - 5 years

Web site costs 5 years

Computer software costs

Acquired computer software items costing less than $1,000 are expensed in the year of acquisition. 

Where the computer software is an integral part of the related hardware, it is treated as property, plant 

and equipment. Where the computer software is not an integral part of the related hardware, it is treated as 

an intangible asset.
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Computer software development projects

The costs for computer software development projects are expensed when they are incurred unless they 

relate to acquisition and/or development of an asset when they may be capitalised and amortised. Costs in 

relation to feasibility studies during the planning phase of a project and training costs after implementation 

of the software system are expensed. Costs incurred in developing the system specifi cations and 

implementation, to the extent that they represent future economic benefi ts that can be reliably measured, 

are accumulated as “Works in Progress” until the asset is fi nalised and in production, at which time costs 

are capitalised and amortised over their estimated useful life.

Web site costs

Web site costs are charged as expenses when they are incurred unless they relate to the acquisition or 

development of an asset when they may be capitalised and amortised. Costs in relation to feasibility studies 

during the planning phase of a web site, and ongoing costs of maintenance during the operating phase are 

expensed. Costs incurred in building or enhancing a web site, to the extent that they represent probable 

future economic benefi ts that can be reliably measured, are accumulated as “Works in Progress” until 

fi nalised and in production, at which time costs are capitalised and amortised over estimated useful life.

Impairment of assets

Intangible assets are tested for any indication of impairment at each reporting date. Where there is an 

indication of impairment, the recoverable amount is estimated.  Where the recoverable amount is less than the 

carrying amount, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognised.  

As GESB is a not-for-profi t entity, unless an asset has been identifi ed as a surplus asset, the recoverable 

amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and the depreciated replacement cost.

The risk of impairment is generally limited to circumstances where an asset’s depreciation is materially 

understated or where the replacement cost is falling. Each relevant class of assets is reviewed annually to 

verify that the accumulated depreciation/amortisation refl ects the level of consumption or expiration of 

asset’s future economic benefi ts and to evaluate any impairment risk from falling replacement costs.

Intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at each reporting date irrespective of 

whether there is any indication of impairment.

The recoverable amount of assets identifi ed as surplus assets is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and 

the present value of future cash fl ows expected to be derived from the asset. Surplus assets carried at fair 

value have no risk of material impairment. Surplus assets at cost are tested for indications of impairments at 

each reporting date.

(h) Income tax expense  

The Commonwealth Income Tax Assessment Act and Regulations were amended on 30 June 1997 declaring 

GESB to be a constitutionally protected fund. The following schemes within the Fund are constitutionally 

protected and therefore exempt from income tax:

  Gold State Super 

  West State Super 

  Pension Scheme 

  Provident Account

Retirement products were introduced for members as taxed schemes within the untaxed GESB and are 

subject to income tax.

GESB Super (Retirement Access) commenced on 1 July 2002 and is a complying superannuation fund under 

the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and accordingly is entitled to concessional tax treatment 

at the rate of 15%.

Retirement Income Allocated Pension commenced on 19 March 2003 and is a complying superannuation 

fund under the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and accordingly is entitled to concessional tax 

treatment at the rate of 15%.

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension commenced on 17 December 2004 and is a complying 

superannuation fund under the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and accordingly is entitled to 

concessional tax treatment at the rate of 15%.

GESB Super commenced on 16 April 2007 and is a complying superannuation fund under the Superannuation 
Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and accordingly is entitled to concessional tax treatment at the rate of 15%.
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GESB apportions investment income and expenses to the taxed and non-taxed components of the Fund on 

the basis of the proportion of funds under management.  Other expenses are apportioned on the basis of 

actual or allocated cost.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the balance date between the tax bases of 

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for fi nancial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except where the 

deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is 

not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting surplus nor 

taxable surplus or defi cit.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused 

tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that a taxable surplus will be available 

against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and 

unused tax losses can be utilised.  However, this would not apply where the deferred income tax asset 

relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a 

transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the 

accounting surplus nor the taxable surplus or defi cit.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance date and reduced to the 

extent that it is no longer probable that suffi cient taxable surplus will be available to allow all or part of the 

deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each balance sheet date and are recognised 

to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profi t will allow the deferred tax assets to 

be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the 

year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted at the balance date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off 

current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same 

taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(i) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefi ts will fl ow to the GES Fund 

and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specifi c recognition criteria must also be met 

before revenue is recognised.

Changes in net market value

Changes in the net market value of investments and derivatives are calculated as the difference between 

the net market value at sale, or at balance date, and the net market value at the previous valuation point. 

All changes are recognised in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets.

Contributions and transfers in 

Contributions and transfers in are recognised when control of the asset has been attained and are recorded, 

gross of any tax, in the period to which they relate.

Interest

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

(j) The Government Employees Superannuation (GES) Fund

The GES Fund is a single superannuation fund comprising of eight superannuation schemes 

(GES schemes), namely:

West State Super – is a market linked accumulation type superannuation scheme. It has been closed to new 

employees since April 2007. This scheme is an untaxed scheme.

Gold State Super – is a defi ned benefi t, lump sum superannuation scheme that has been closed to new 

members since 1995. This scheme is an untaxed scheme.

GESB Super (Retirement Access) – enables retiring members to keep their funds in a concessionally 

taxed environment with GESB while retaining the ability to access their funds by drawing down lump sums 

as required. On 11 April 2008 the scheme rules were changed to align them to those of the GESB Super 

scheme. The scheme name was changed to GESB Super (Retirement Access).  
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Retirement Income Allocated Pension – is an allocated pension that enables retiring members to keep their 

funds with GESB in a concessionally taxed environment, while receiving fl exible periodic payments.

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension – is a market linked income stream similar to an allocated pension 

but with restricted redemption options and qualifi es as a complying pension for tax and social security 

purposes. It has been closed to new members since 19 September 2007.

GESB Super – is a market linked taxed accumulation type superannuation scheme established in 

April 2007 to represent a taxed accumulation scheme that complies with the provisions of the 

Commonwealth’s Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992. It is open to new employees of 

the State Government.

Pension Scheme – was the Government’s original superannuation scheme and has been closed to new 

members since 1986. It provides a salary linked unit based pension for retiring members. This scheme is 

an untaxed scheme. 

Provident Account – is a lump sum scheme for persons who were not eligible to join the Pension Scheme. 

This scheme was also closed to new members in 1986. This scheme is an untaxed scheme.

(k) Liability for accrued benefi ts

Accrued benefi ts are the benefi ts that the Fund is committed to provide in the future in respect of the 

membership at the reporting date.

The liability represents the Fund’s present obligation to pay benefi ts to members and other benefi ciaries 

and has been calculated on the present value of expected future payments arising from membership of the 

Fund up to the reporting date. For defi ned benefi t schemes, the amount stated has been determined by 

reference to expected future salary levels and by application of a market-based, risk adjusted discount rate 

and appropriate actuarial assumptions. For defi ned contribution schemes, this has been calculated as the 

difference between the carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of non-interest bearing 

liabilities at balance date.

The liability for accrued benefi ts is measured annually at the reporting date by the actuary, Mercer, as part 

of a comprehensive actuarial review of the Fund.

(l) Vested benefi ts

Vested Benefi ts are the benefi ts that are not conditional upon continued membership of the Fund and include 

benefi ts which members are entitled to receive had they terminated membership at the reporting date.

Under the provisions of the State Superannuation Act 2000, member entitlements are vested as follows:

Pension Scheme – no vesting rights until retirement at age 55 years or over, or earlier death or disablement, 

although on redundancy members have an option to elect for either:

  an actuarial deferred pension payable upon attainment of age 55 years, or

  an immediate cash payment including a State subsidy equal to 2.5 times the member’s primary unit 

contributions, or

  a transfer of membership to Gold State Super and retention of their transferred service entitlements.

Provident Scheme – same vesting rights as the Pension Scheme except for redundancy:

  Subsidised Provident members made redundant do not have the right to a deferred pension.

  Non-subsidised Provident members made redundant do not have the right to a deferred pension or 

State subsidy.

Gold State Super, West State Super, GESB Super (Retirement Access), Retirement Income Allocated Pension,  
Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension and GESB Super – full vesting from inception.

(m) Recognition of benefi ts payable

All benefi t entitlements that were paid or became payable during the fi nancial year have been included 

within the Statement of Changes in Net Assets. All accrued benefi t entitlements that were due and payable 

as at balance date have also been recognised as a liability within the Statement of Net Assets. Benefi ts due 

to members which are not yet payable are not brought to account within the fi nancial statements. Benefi ts 

payable are valued at net market value which comprise the entitlements of members who ceased 

employment prior to the year end but had not been paid at that time. Benefi ts payable are settled within 

the industry standard of 30 days.
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(n)  Investment in controlled entities

GESB is the sole unit-holder and benefi ciary of the SB Investment Trust. The trust has assets of less than 

$2,000 and no liabilities. The trust did not operate during the year and its term has been extended from 

14 March 2007 to 15 March 2017.

GESB is the sole shareholder of GESB Wealth Management Pty Ltd (GWM), with total issued and paid-up 

capital of $2,400,000. GWM commenced trading in April 2007 and its principal activity is to provide advice 

to members of superannuation schemes managed by GESB. As at 30 June 2008, GWM has total assets of 

$1,328,463  (2007 - $825,678) and total liabilities of $248,716  (2007 - $138,511). For the year ended 

30 June 2008, GWM reported a total net loss after income tax of $807,421  (2007 - Six months - $512,832). 

GESB is the sole unit-holder of the Macquarie Global Private Equity Fund. The investment in the Macquarie 

Global Private Equity Fund is carried at net market value. 

(o) Employee benefi ts

Long service and annual leave – these benefi ts have been determined in accordance with the provisions of 

AASB 119 “Employee Benefi ts”. These benefi ts are assessed based on projected future remuneration rates 

at which the liabilities are expected to be paid. In addition, the long service leave liability also considers the 

experience of employee departures and periods of service. The liability for these benefi ts is disclosed as an 

aggregate amount that arise from employee benefi ts. 

The liability for annual and long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the 

reporting date is recognised and measured at the undiscounted amounts expected to be paid when the 

liabilities are settled. Long service leave expected to be settled more than 12 months after the end of the 

reporting date is measured at the present value of amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are 

settled. In determining the present value of future cash outfl ows, the market yield as at the reporting date 

on national government bonds, which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related 

liability, are used. Leave liabilities are in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Sick leave – No liability has been raised for sick leave as these benefi ts are non vesting.

Superannuation – GESB’s employees have an entitlement to superannuation under one of the schemes 

established under the State Superannuation Act 2000.

Employees may contribute to the Pension Scheme, a defi ned benefi t pension scheme now closed to new 

members, or to the Gold State Super Scheme, a defi ned benefi t lump sum scheme also closed to new 

members.  Employees who are not members of either of these schemes become non-contributory members 

of West State Super or GESB Super.  West State Super has been closed to new employees since April 2007. 

GESB contributes to these accumulation schemes in compliance with the Commonwealth Government’s 
Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992.

An unfunded employer liability exists in relation to the employer share of pension benefi ts and the 

pre-transfer service liability for those employees who transferred to the contributory lump sum scheme 

(Gold State Super). The liability has been recognised by provision in the Statement of Net Assets at the 

present value of the future payments, by application of actuarial factors provided for this purpose. The 

liabilities under these schemes are calculated separately for each scheme annually by GESB’s actuary, 

Mercer, using the projected unit credit method.

As per AASB 119 “Employee Benefi ts” and TI1106 “Transition to Australian Equivalents to International 

Financial Reporting Standards”, Gold State Super and West State Super are defi ned contribution plans 

where the current service superannuation contribution is paid by GESB for its employees. Per AASB119 and 

TI1106, the liability in relation to the transferred service of employees who transferred from the Pension 

Scheme to Gold State Super is treated as a defi ned benefi t plan. The Pension Scheme, as per AASB119 and 

TI1106, is treated as a defi ned benefi t plan. The expected future benefi t payments are discounted to 

present value using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to 

maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outfl ows.

The liability for the superannuation charges under the State Superannuation Act 2000 relating to members 

of West State Super, Gold State Super and GESB Super is extinguished by the payment of concurrent 

employer contributions.

The superannuation expense of the defi ned benefi t plans is made up of the following elements:

  Current service cost;

  Interest cost (unwinding of the discount);

  Actuarial gains and losses; and

  Past service cost.
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Actuarial gains and losses of the defi ned benefi t plans are recognised immediately as income or expense in 

the Statement of Changes in Net Assets.

The superannuation expense of the defi ned contribution plans is recognised as and when the contributions 

fall due.

Employment On-Costs - Employment on-costs, including workers’ compensation insurance, fringe benefi ts 

tax and payroll tax, are not employee benefi ts and are recognised as liabilities and expenses when the 

employment to which they relate has occurred.  

(p) Receivables and Payables 

Receivables are recognised at the amount receivable less any allowance for impairment. The collectibility of 

receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis and any receivables identifi ed as uncollectible are written-off.  

The provision for uncollectible amounts (impaired receivables) is raised when debts are overdue and all 

reasonable efforts to recover these debts have been unsuccessful. Trade receivables are carried at nominal 

value, which approximates net market value.

Payables represent liabilities for member benefi ts due and payable, and the value of goods and services 

provided to the Fund prior to the end of the fi nancial year and which are unpaid. Trade payables are 

normally settled within the payment terms stated on the invoice ranging from 30 to 90 days. Trade 

payables are carried at nominal value, which approximates net market value.

(q) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets, with the exception of receivables and payables, are recognised net of 

the amount of GST to the extent that the GST is recoverable from the taxation authority. Where GST is 

not recoverable, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item 

as applicable.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from the taxation authority is included as part of receivables in the 

Statement of Net Assets.

(r) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits held at call with a bank or fi nancial institution and highly liquid 

investments, if any, with short periods to maturity which are readily convertible to cash on hand and are 

subject to insignifi cant risk of changes in value. 

(s) Superannuation contributions (surcharge) tax

As a constitutionally protected fund, the recording, assessment and collection of the superannuation 

contributions surcharge tax, commonly referred to as the ‘superannuation surcharge’, against members of 

the Schemes administered by GESB is performed by the Australian Taxation Offi ce (ATO). As a consequence, 

neither the expense nor the liability for the contributions surcharge has been recognised within these 

Statements. Effective 1 July 2002, payment arrangements for this tax liability can be made through GESB 

upon instructions from members. Members may instruct GESB to withhold a portion of their benefi ts to be 

held in trust pending the assessment of their tax liability. This amount will be placed in an interest bearing 

account, earning interest at CPI + 2%. When the tax liability is due, GESB will issue a cheque payable to the 

ATO on behalf of the member. Due to legislative changes, the superannuation surcharge will no longer apply 

in respect of superannuation benefi ts that accrue, contributions made or termination payments received 

from 1 July 2005. Assessments for the superannuation surcharge in respect of contributions and payments 

for the year ended 30 June 2005 and prior years will continue to be issued and remain payable.

(t) Financial instruments

The investments of GESB (other than cash at bank and in hand), are managed by a number of fund 

managers as detailed in Appendix 3 of the Annual Report. Each fund manager is required to invest the 

assets managed by it in accordance with the terms of a written investment mandate.

GESB has determined that appointment of these fund managers is appropriate for the GES Fund and is in 

accordance with the GES Fund’s investment strategy.

GESB obtains regular reports from each fund manager on the nature of the investments made on its behalf 

and the associated risks.

(u) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred. GESB does not currently hold qualifying assets but, if it did, the 

borrowing costs directly associated with this asset would be capitalised (including any other associated 

costs directly attributable to the borrowing and temporary investment income earned on the borrowing).
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(v) Provisions

Provisions are liabilities of uncertain timing and amount. GESB only recognises a provision where there is a 

present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and when the outfl ow of economic 

benefi ts is probable and can be measured reliably. Provisions are reviewed at each Statement of Net Assets 

reporting date and adjusted to refl ect the current best estimate.  

(w) Accrued salaries

Accrued salaries represent the amount due to staff but unpaid at the end of the fi nancial year, as the end of 

the last pay period for that fi nancial year does not coincide with the end of the fi nancial year. Accrued 

salaries are settled within a few days of the fi nancial year end. GESB considers the carrying amount of 

accrued salaries to be equivalent to the net market value.

(x) Derecognition of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities

A fi nancial asset is derecognised when:

  the rights to receive cash fl ows from the asset have expired; or

  the Fund transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

A fi nancial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

(y) Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the 

arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfi lment of the arrangement is dependent on the 

use of a specifi c asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Finance leases, which transfer to GESB substantially all the risks and benefi ts incidental to ownership of the 

leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, 

at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the fi nance 

charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining 

balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised as an expense in profi t or loss.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the 

lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that GESB will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of changes in net assets on a 

straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives are recognised in the statement of changes in net 

assets as an integral part of the total lease expense.

(z) Interest bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly 

attributable transaction costs. 

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at net market value.

Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of changes in net assets.

(aa) Comparatives

Comparative fi gures have been reclassifi ed to be comparable with the fi gures presented in the current 

fi nancial year where appropriate.

(bb) Reserves

Net assets available to pay benefi ts less the total accrued funded liabilities for each of the schemes 

determines the excess of net assets before reserves. The actuary recommends the long term reserves which 

GESB should maintain, which are funded from this excess. These reserves are set aside to ensure that 

adequate capital is available to support ongoing fi nancial sustainability of the business consistent with its 

obligations and functions under the Act. This includes the protection to members and the sponsoring 

employer against adverse risk events as well as allowing the business to remain relevant to members. 

Examples of risks include the risks associated with fl uctuations in the value of assets, operational risks that 

can arise in the operation of any business and the meeting of benefi t guarantees.
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INVESTMENT INCOME 

2007/2008 2006/2007

Realised
Income

$’000

Realised 
Changes 

in Net 
Market 

Value
$’000

Unrealised 
Changes in 
Net Market  

Value  
$’000

Total  
$’000

Realised
Income

$’000

Realised 
Changes 

in Net 
Market 

Value
$’000

Unrealised 
Changes in 
Net Market  

Value 
 $’000

Total  
$’000

Internally Managed Portfolio

Cash 1,065 - - 1,065 814 - - 814

Total Internally Managed 1,065 - - 1,065 814 - - 814

Externally Managed Portfolio

Fixed Interest 46,051 23,783 (24,272) 45,562 32,945 13,670 (12,825) 33,790

Infl ation Linked Bonds 9,255 977 3,468 13,700 8,844 480 (2,884) 6,440

Shares - Australian Equities 95,850 (49,491) (333,354) (286,995) 80,507 107,710 340,314 528,531

Shares - International Equities 89,515 (27,104) (437,115) (374,704) 95,888 (9,557) 298,595 384,926

Cash 19,519 10,425 (879) 29,065 11,917 4,182 1,268 17,367

Listed Property 47,493 (25,776) (283,543) (261,826) 35,321 87,001 32,474 154,796

Global Bonds 53,144 136,979 (86,743) 103,380 39,782 94,365 (89,097) 45,050

SRI Investments 4,036 (4,299) (14,957) (15,220) 741 (235) 10,640 11,146

Total Externally Managed 364,863 65,494   (1,177,395) (747,038) 305,945 297,616 578,485 1,182,046

Total Investment Income 365,928 65,494   (1,177,395) (745,973) 306,759 297,616 578,485 1,182,860

Less: Investment Expenses

External Fund Management Fees 24,093 - - 24,093 18,016 - - 18,016

Custodial Fees 2,595 - - 2,595 2,280 - - 2,280

General Administration Costs 1,082 - - 1,082 624 - - 624

Investment Administration Costs 1,995 - - 1,995 1,817 - - 1,817

Total Investment Expenses 29,765 - - 29,765 22,737 - - 22,737

Net Investment Income     336,163 65,494 (1,177,395) (775,738) 284,022 297,616 578,485 1,160,123

Note 2: Cash and cash equivalents

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 54,030 19,777

Cash and cash equivalents earn interest at fl oating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.

Note 3: Investment income and assets
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INVESTMENTS 

Notes

30 June 2008
Net Market Values

$’000

30 June 2007
Net Market Values

$’000

Internally Managed Portfolio

Others (Investment in GESB Wealth Management Pty Ltd) 2,400 1,200

Sub-Total 2,400 1,200

Externally Managed Portfolio (a)

Fixed Interest 1,041,033 1,076,843

Infl ation Linked Bonds 257,774 226,437

Shares  - Australian Equities 2,248,064 2,405,532

Shares - International Equities 2,462,248 2,748,748

Listed Property 640,170 789,021

Cash (b) 698,554 334,976

Global Bonds  1,619,067 1,763,642

SRI Investments 86,908 94,123

Sub-Total 9,053,818 9,439,322

Total Investment Portfolio 9,056,218 9,440,522

(a) Externally Managed Portfolio 

The majority of the external investments are comprised of individual investment pools managed by 

Australian based fund managers, via the National Custodian Services. See Appendix 3 of the Annual 

Report for the list of fund managers.

(b) Cash 

30 June 2008
$’000

30 June 2007
$’000

Macquarie Investment Management Ltd 412,336 112,444

Macquarie Treasury Fund 286,217 222,531

SB Investment Trust 1 1

Total Cash 698,554 334,976
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The Fund’s principal fi nancial instruments, other than derivatives, comprise units in pooled trusts, equity 

securities, fi xed interest securities, cash and short-term deposits. The main purpose of these fi nancial 

instruments is to generate a return on investment.

The Fund also has various other fi nancial instruments such as receivables and payables, which arise directly 

from its operations. These are mainly current in nature.

The Fund does not directly enter into derivative transactions, but through its fund managers it may enter 

into derivative transactions, including fi xed interest futures and foreign exchange contracts. 

Risks arising from holding fi nancial instruments are inherent in the Fund’s activities, and are managed 

through a process of ongoing identifi cation, measurement and monitoring. The main risks arising from the 

Fund’s fi nancial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, market risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity 

risk. GESB reviews and establishes policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.   

The Investment Division, under the direction of the Board, develops and manages the overall asset allocation 

of the various Plans/Schemes under GESB’s control. It raises and makes recommendations on issues which it 

believes should be considered by the Board. The Board has developed a detailed investment policy, which 

sets out the strategies to be adopted to achieve a targeted rate of return. Under this policy, external 

specialist fund managers have been appointed and are monitored internally by GESB’s Investment Division.  

The Board obtains regular reports from each fund manager and from its asset consultants, on the nature of 

the investments and their associated risks, including the receipt of formal Risk Management Statements as 

required by the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority.

Concentrations of risk arise when a number of fi nancial instruments or contracts have the same features or 

have the same underlying exposure, where for example, they are entered into with the same counterparty, 

or when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, have activities in the same 

geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual 

obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, GESB monitors its exposure to ensure concentrations of 

risk remains within acceptable levels as per the investment policy and imposes mandated limits on fund 

managers’ use of derivative instruments and on maximum concentrations of risk tolerances.

(a) Use of derivative fi nancial instruments

Derivatives are usually separated into three generic classes - forwards, options and swaps - although 

individual products may combine the features of more than one class. GESB makes use of derivative fi nancial 

instruments through the portfolios held by its fund managers.

GESB has detailed guidelines regarding the use of synthetic and derivative instruments, which must be 

adhered to by GESB itself and its fund managers. The guidelines state that GESB may use synthetic and 

derivative instruments to manage exposures arising out of GESB’s investment strategy providing that:

  In the view of GESB or its fund managers, the use of the synthetic or derivative instrument will lead to 

the acquisition/disposal of the asset at a more favourable price than by a transaction in the physical 

market; and/or

  The use of the synthetic or derivative instrument enhances the risk/return profi le of the portfolio subject 

to the following conditions:

  The portfolio will not be net short (ie. GESB shall have suffi cient physical stock and bought synthetic 

or derivative instruments to cover its sold position); and

  These instruments may not be used to gear the underlying position.

In addition to the above general conditions, GESB’s guidelines also contain more detailed guidance with 

respect to specifi c types of synthetic or derivative instruments.

Under the investment strategy of GESB, derivatives are principally used as an effective alternative to 

physical assets and to gain access to, or allow fl exibility in fi nancial markets, in order to manage and 

structure the Fund’s investment portfolio to achieve a desired level of total exposure to various asset 

classes. Derivatives are not utilised to leverage the investment portfolio.

Note 4: Financial risk management 

objectives and policies
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In line with the organisation’s market value accounting policy, derivatives are valued on a marked-to-

market basis, which involves the calculation and recognition of unrealised gains and losses on all current 

positions. Accordingly the Financial Statements refl ect all unrealised gains and losses on derivatives.

As at 30 June 2008 the signifi cant derivative positions held by GESB’s fund managers were as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Derivative Assets:

Swaps 19,170 32,172

Futures 3,329 815

Warrants 41 7,420

Options 2,166 4,023

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 61,612 57,469

Total Derivitive Assets 86,318 101,899

Derivative Liabilities:

Swaps 49,062 31,083

Futures 6,359 4,870

Warrants - -

Options 546 350

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 9,933 3,213

Total Derivitive Liabilities 65,900 39,516

Total Net Derivatives 20,418 62,383

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the fi nancial assets of GESB, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, receivables, 

investments and derivative fi nancial instruments. Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to 

the fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a fi nancial loss.  

GESB’s exposure to credit risk is indicated by the carrying amount of its assets, except for its exposure on 

the following instruments:

i)  Interest rate swap contracts and forward rate agreements which are limited to favourable contracts to 

the extent of the next interest receipt due; and

ii)  The credit risk in relation to futures contracts is the amount of margin calls paid.

Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.

GESB minimises credit risk by undertaking transactions with a large number of creditworthy third parties in 

various countries. GESB does not have any signifi cant exposure to any individual counterparty or industry 

other than the Government of Western Australia in respect of GESB’s unfunded superannuation liability. 

The Fund holds no collateral as security or other credit enhancements except for scrip lending as disclosed 

in Note 4(g).

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Fund’s exposure 

to bad debts is not signifi cant.
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Credit quality per class of fi nancial instrument

A key indicator of assessing the credit quality of fi nancial assets is through the use of credit ratings. 

The credit ratings used are the lower of Standard & Poor and/or Moody’s rating categories, in accordance 

with the investment policy. Exposure in each grade is monitored on a periodic basis. This review process 

assists GESB to assess the potential loss as a result of risks and to take corrective action where necessary. 

The table below shows the credit quality by class of asset for fi nancial instruments.

2008
AAA to AA-

$’000
A1+ to A1

$’000
A+ to A-

$’000
BBB+ to B-

$’000
Other *

$’000
Total
$’000

Perpetual Securities - - - - 3,418 3,418

Fixed Interest Bonds 1,109,837 - 185,194 97,709 51 1,392,791

Indexed Annuities 27,399 - - 3,162 7,066 37,627

Indexed Bonds 195,399 - - - - 195,399

Floating Rate Notes 204,060 - 104,725 19,737 2,659 331,181

Zero Coupon Bonds - - - - - -

Mortgage Backed Securities 486,222 1,344 2,141 462 242 490,411

Asset Backed Securities 49,697 2,964 - - 1,474 54,135

Loans - - - - 2,428 2,428

Discount Securities 17,387 420,482 - 988 19,665 458,522

Cash and Deposits - - - - 306,986 306,986

2,090,001 424,790 292,060 122,058 343,989 3,272,898

2007
AAA to AA-

$’000
A1+ to A1

$’000
A+ to A-

$’000
BBB+ to B-

$’000
Other *

$’000
Total
$’000

Perpetual Securities - - - - 3,999 3,999

Fixed Interest Bonds 980,921 16,161 58,514 86,018 50,026 1,191,640

Indexed Annuities 26,653 - 1,955 1,955 7,167 37,730

Indexed Bonds 184,265 - - - - 184,265

Floating Rate Notes 125,725 - 64,126 24,766 43,341 257,958

Zero Coupon Bonds - - - - 24,225 24,225

Mortgage Backed Securities 596,462 - - - 7,802 604,264

Asset Backed Securities 53,930 - - - 5,906 59,836

Loans - - - - - -

Discount Securities 6,461 693,234 - - 27,970 727,665

Cash and Deposits - - - - 256,509 256,509

1,974,417 709,395 124,595 112,739 426,945 3,348,091

* Represents fi nancial assets which does not have a credit rating because it is temporarily unavailable amounting to $6,323,000 

(2007 - $46,752,000) and those which are not rated amounting to $337,666,000 (2007 - $380,193,000).

GESB’s debt portfolio is managed consistent with investment restrictions and credit rating limits 

contained within each fund manager’s mandate and individual investment agreements.



Financial Statements      Annual Report 2007/08

(c) Market Risk

Market risk relates to the risk of loss due to a change in market and economic conditions (eg. interest rate 

change, share price fl uctuations or exchange rate fl uctuations). GESB invests in Australian and overseas 

equities, fi xed interest securities, property and other fi nancial securities and therefore is exposed to market 

risk on all of its investment assets.

Market risk is minimised through ensuring that all investment activities are undertaken in accordance with 

established mandate limits and investment strategies.

Further, the Fund also enters into derivative transactions, principally fi xed interest swaps and foreign 

exchange contracts to further mitigate its market risks.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss due to a change in market and economic conditions, resulting in a change 

in interest rates. This risk is managed by a combination of duration analysis and derivative positions to 

enhance the interest rate performance of the investment portfolio.

GESB invests in fi nancial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. GESB’s 

investments are subject to interest rate risks and the return on the investments will fl uctuate in accordance 

with movements in the market interest rates.  

At balance date, the Fund had the following mix of fi nancial assets and liabilities exposed to fi xed or 

variable interest rate risk:

2008 
$’000

2007
$’000

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

Financial Assets

Perpetual Securities 3,418 - 3,999 -

Fixed Interest Bonds 1,392,791 - 1,191,640 -

Indexed Annuities - 37,627 - 37,730

Indexed Bonds - 195,399 - 184,265

Floating Rate Notes - 331,181 - 257,958

Zero Coupon Bonds - - 24,225 -

Mortgage Backed Securities - 490,411 281,816 322,448

Asset Backed Securities - 54,135 - 59,836

Loans - 2,428 - -

Discount Securities 458,522 - 727,665 -

Cash and Deposits - 306,986 - 256,509

Total Financial Assets 1,854,731 1,418,167 2,229,345 1,118,746

Financial Liabilities

Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings 489,253 - 522,246 -

Cash and Deposits 1,826 - - 1,729

Total Financial Liabilities 491,079 - 522,246 1,729
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The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance 

sheet date:

At 30 June 2008, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables 

held constant, the change in net assets and net assets available to pay benefi ts would have been affected 

as follows:

Judgements of reasonably 
possible movements:

After tax change in net assets and 
net assets available to pay benefi ts

Basis points
2008

$’000
2007

$’000

+/- 50 (2008) and +/- 25 (2007) (76,996) / 77,057 (13,072) / 12,401

The movements in the change in net assets and net assets available to pay benefi ts are due to higher/lower 

interest costs from variable rate cash balances. The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes 

expected over the following fi nancial year using economic and fi nancial forecasts published by one of the 

big four Australian banks.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of fl uctuation in the value of overseas investments which are denominated in 

foreign currencies. GESB, in consultation with its asset consultants, has diversifi ed its overseas portfolio. 

GESB believes that the long term benefi ts from investing overseas outweigh the effect of possible short-

term currency fl uctuations.  

In GESB’s agreement with its fund managers, the management of currency risk is covered in some detail. 

GESB’s international fund managers are able to use transactions such as currency forward contracts and 

swaps in order to manage the currency exposure of the Fund. The terms of such contracts must not exceed 

one year, during which time 100% of the contract commitment must be covered at all times by cash, debt or 

equity securities denominated in the currency or one highly correlated with the currency sold forward. 

Currency risk is managed on an ongoing basis by regular monitoring of the performance of the appointed 

fund managers.

GESB’s exposure as at 30 June 2008 to foreign exchange rate movements on its international investments 

is as follows:

30 June 2008

US 
Dollar 
A$’000

Euro 
A$’000 

Japanese 
Yen 

A$’000

British 
Pound 
A$’000

Other 
A$’000

Total 
A$’000

Gross investment 

amounts denominated in 

foreign currency
1,893,723 853,243 241,513 364,470 724,858 4,077,807

COMPARATIVES

30 June 2007

US 
Dollar 
A$’000

Euro 
A$’000 

Japanese 
Yen 

A$’000

British 
Pound 
A$’000

Other 
A$’000

Total 
A$’000

Gross investment 

amounts denominated in 

foreign currency

2,043,012 954,002 254,623 418,733 666,745 4,337,115
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The table below indicates the currencies to which the Fund had signifi cant exposure at 30 June 2008. 

The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the 

Australian Dollar on the Statement of Changes in Net Assets, with all other variables held constant.

Currency Change in currency rate After tax change in net assets and net 
assets available to pay benefi ts

2008
%

2007
%

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

USD/AUD +/- 10 +/- 5 (21,518) / 26,300 (15,268) / 16,874

EUR/AUD +/- 5 +/- 5 (6,003) / 6,635 (9,859) / 10,897

Japanese Yen/AUD +/- 5 +/- 10 (4,470) / 4,940 (11,434) / 13,975

British Pound/AUD +/- 5 +/- 5 (4,605) / 5,089 (6,330) / 6,997

Other/AUD +/- 5 +/- 5 (13,812) / 15,266 (16,253) / 17,964

The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes expected over the following fi nancial year using 

economic and fi nancial forecasts published by one of the big four Australian banks.

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the 

fi nancial instruments.

(iii) Equity risk

Equity risk is the risk that the net market value of investments in equities decreases or increases as a result 

of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual share 

price or factors affecting all equity instruments in the market. Equity price risk exposure arises from the 

Fund’s investment portfolio.

To limit equity risk the Fund diversifi es its investment portfolio in line with its investment policy.  

Additionally, the Fund invests in other asset classes that tend to be negatively correlated to equities which 

may generate profi ts when equities generate losses. The Fund monitors its exposure to various indices on 

an ongoing basis throughout the year ensuring the mandate is not breached.

The effect on the Statement of Changes in Net Assets due to a reasonably possible change in market 

factors, as represented by the equity indices, with all other variables held constant is indicated in the 

table below.

Change in equity price After tax change in net assets and net 
assets available to pay benefi ts

2008
%

2007
%

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

+/- 10 +/- 5 555,860 / (555,860) 301,947 / (301,947)

The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes expected over the following fi nancial year using 

economic and fi nancial forecasts published by one of the big four Australian banks.

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that GESB will encounter diffi culty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 

with fi nancial liabilities. 

To control liquidity risk, GESB invests substantially in fi nancial instruments which, under normal market 

conditions, are readily convertible to cash. In addition, the Fund maintains suffi cient cash and cash 

equivalents to meet normal operating requirements.

The Fund’s signifi cant fi nancial liabilities are benefi ts payable to members.

In relation to the contractual maturity of vested superannuation benefi ts these would be considered on 

demand. On demand payments comprise the entire defi ned contribution component and the vested portion 

of the defi ned benefi t component.  
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The Fund manages its obligation to pay the defi ned contribution component on an expected maturity basis 

based on management’s estimates and actuarial assumptions of when such funds will be drawn down by 

members. The Fund considers it is highly unlikely that all defi ned contribution members will request to roll 

over their superannuation fund at the same time.  Furthermore, in relation to the vested defi ned benefi t 

component, the Fund has adequate resources readily convertible to cash to satisfactorily meet these 

obligations when called upon.

The Fund’s other signifi cant fi nancial liability is an interest bearing loan which was entered into following 

successful negotiations with the State Government in regard to an agreed payment schedule to discharge 

the unfunded West State Super liability over twenty years.  Refer Note 17.

Other fi nancial liabilities of the Fund comprise trade and other payables which are contractually due within 

30 days and derivative fi nancial liabilities which are payable within 12 months.

The table below refl ects the remaining contractual maturities of the interest bearing loan as of 

30 June 2008. 

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

1 year or less 58,176 58,176

1 - 2 years 58,176 58,176

2 - 3 years 58,176 58,176

3 - 4 years 58,176 58,176

4 - 5 years 58,176 58,176

Over 5 years 465,410 523,586

756,290 814,466

Net market value

The methods for estimating net market value are outlined in the relevant notes to the fi nancial statements.

(e) Net Market Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Fund’s fi nancial assets and liabilities adopted in the Statement of Net Assets are carried at their net 

market value which approximates their fair values.

Refer to Note 1 for the methods and assumptions adopted in determining the net market values of 

investments and derivatives.

Net market values of fi nancial assets and liabilities are determined by GESB after being adjusted for any 

transaction costs necessary to realise the asset and include any accrued interest. Transaction costs may 

include taxes, duties, fees, brokerage and commissions.

No fi nancial assets are recognised or carried in excess of their net market value.

GESB does not enter into or hold any commodity contracts.

(f) Unitised Investments

The fund managers of unitised investment vehicles have investments in a variety of investment 

instruments, including derivatives that expose GESB’s investments to a variety of investment risks, 

including market risk, credit risk, interest risk and currency risk.

(g) Scrip Lending

GESB and the National Australia Bank (NAB) entered into a securities borrowing agreement under which 

legal title to certain of GESB’s assets has been loaned to NAB, notwithstanding the fact that the risks and 

benefi ts of ownership of the assets remain with GESB. This agreement has been put in place to provide 

revenue which ultimately enhances the investment return of the fund. As part of the securities borrowing 

agreement with GESB, the NAB obtains collateral to cover the value of all assets subject to securities 

borrowing agreements in accordance with agreed principles and standard market practice. These assets are 

valued daily and the required collateral is adjusted accordingly.

The total value of assets on loan as at 30 June 2008 is $705.2 million (2007: $825.5 million). 
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2008
$’000

2007
$’000

5a: Employer contributions
Pension Scheme
Employer’s Share of Pensions 224,283 221,082

Gold State Super 
Employer Contributions 41,164 39,624
Recoup of Past Service Liabilities 23,930 26,919
Recoup of Consolidated Fund Portion of Lump Sum Benefi ts 259,413 171,049

324,507 237,592

West State Super 
Employer Contributions 427,882 414,672
Recoup of Treasury Unfunded Liabilities 58,176 58,176
 486,058 472,848

GESB Super
Employer Contributions 36,385 783
Total Employer Contributions 1,071,233 932,305

5b: Superannuation benefi t payments
Pension Scheme
Pensions 232,124 229,227
Commutation Lump Sums 2,041 963
Refunds of Contributions & Interest 543 841

234,708 231,031

Gold State Super 
Retirement 113,126 91,144
Disability 25,502 20,169
Retrenchment/Death 12,853 18,951
Family Law - 20
Financial Hardship 22,490 14,194
Compassionate - 435
Phased Retirement 57,078 5,743

231,049 150,656

West State Super 
Retirement 127,558 132,769
Disability 10,822 6,221
Retrenchment/Death 12,359 9,193
Family Law 1,754 -
Financial Hardship 1,213 750
Compassionate 730 182
Phased Retirement 61,907 14,276

216,343 163,391

GESB Super
Retirement 50,026 1,086
Retrenchment/Death 86 -
Financial Hardship 1 -
Insurance Premiums Paid to Insurer 3,709 68

53,822 1,154

GESB Super (Retirement Access) 214,140 109,677
Retirement Income 72,317 21,808

286,457 131,485

Interest paid on Surcharge Liability 41 57

Total Superannuation Benefi ts Payments 1,022,420 677,774

5c: Other Income
Insurance administration fee 184 3
Other 30 4
Total Other Income 214 7

Note 5: Employer contributions, 

benefi t payment and other income
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The payment of benefi ts to members or their benefi ciaries of the Pension Scheme, Provident Account, Gold 

State Super, West State Super, GESB Super, GESB Super (Retirement Access), Retirement Income Allocated 

Pension and Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension is guaranteed by the State under Section 31 of the 

State Superannuation Act 2000.

Benefi ts paid to members and benefi ciaries of the Pension Scheme and Provident Account are guaranteed to 

the extent that Sections 30, 46, 62 and 83AA of the Superannuation and Family Benefi ts Act 1938 (continued 

under section 26 (Transitional and Consequential Provisions) of the State Superannuation Act 2000) provide 

for the State to pay the required employer share of benefi ts. The Consolidated Fund is permanently 

appropriated for the purpose of meeting the State’s obligations.

Note 9: Employer funding arrangements

The funding policy adopted by the Government in respect of the Fund is directed at ensuring that benefi ts 

accruing to members and benefi ciaries are fully funded at the time benefi ts become payable. As such, the 

Actuary has considered long-term trends in such factors as scheme membership, salary growth and average 

market value of Fund assets when advising the Government on employer and employee contribution rates. 

The employer funding arrangements under the State Superannuation Act 2000 (Gold State Super, West State 

Super and GESB Super) and the Superannuation and Family Benefi ts Act 1938 (Pension Scheme) are 

summarised as follows: 

(a) Gold State Super 

Those employers listed in Division 2 of Schedule 1 of the State Superannuation Regulations 2002 are required 

under Regulations 29 and 30 to make concurrent employer contributions direct to the Fund in respect of 

contributory members who are their employees.

The remaining employers, as listed under Division 1 of Schedule 1 of the State Superannuation Regulations 2002, 

are not required to make concurrent contributions. It is Government policy that these employer liabilities be 

met from the Consolidated Fund at the time that the benefi ts become payable to members. 

In the latter case, contributions are unfunded but notional contributions are placed in departmental 

budgets so that the superannuation component is accurately refl ected in an agency’s fi nancial statements. 

The agency forwards the notional Gold State Super contribution to GESB and these are credited direct to a 

Department of Treasury and Finance bank account.

The employer contribution rate for 2007/08 for contributory members was 12% (2006/07: 12%) of a 

member’s salary, based on a 5% member contribution. The employer contribution rate is proportionately 

less or more where members elect for a contribution rate of 3%, 4%, 6% or 7% of salary. The Consolidated 

Fund liability for 2007/08 was assessed at 70.59% (2006/07: 70.59%) of the contributory service benefi t 

and is payable at the time payment is made to the member.  

In respect of those members who transferred their membership from the Pension Scheme, the employer 

liability in relation to service or period of employment constituted as service for the purposes of the 

Superannuation and Family Benefi ts Act 1938, is calculated at a rate of 12% of fi nal average salary for each 

year of such service, based upon a 5% member’s average contribution rate to the scheme (this rate is 

proportionately less where a member’s average contribution rate is less than 5%). This employer liability 

becomes payable on the emergence (Division 1, Schedule 1 Employers) or payment (Division 2, Schedule 1 

Employers) of the benefi t to the member.

(b) West State Super 

West State Super was established with effect from 1 July 1992 to comply with the provisions of the 

Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992 (Commonwealth). The employer contribution rate 

payable is determined under Commonwealth legislation. Since 1 July 2002 the rate has been 9%. 

This scheme has been closed to new employees since April 2007.

In 2001, the State Government agreed to discharge the unfunded liability in West State Super through an 

amortisation arrangement which provided GESB with a fi xed income stream over a period of twenty years.  

As a result, GESB was able to fully fund West State Super accounts and introduce Member Investment Choice 

from 1 July 2001. To achieve this, GESB entered into a fi xed term borrowing arrangement with the West 

Australian Treasury Corporation over twenty years and used the funds raised to invest on behalf of members.

Note 8: Guaranteed benefi ts
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(c) GESB Super 

GESB Super was established with effect from 16 April 2007, representing a taxed accumulation scheme in 

compliance with provisions of the Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992 (Commonwealth). 

The employer contribution rate payable is determined under Commonwealth legislation and is at 9%. 

This scheme is open to new employees of the State Government.

(d) Pension SchemE 

The Pension Scheme is a unit-based scheme. The level of pension payable is determined by the number of 

units purchased, the length of service and the fi nal salary of the member. The employer liability is funded 

only on the emergence of a member’s pension benefi t entitlement and is recouped fortnightly following the 

payment of each pension.

Note 10: Administration expenses 

Details of administration expenses incurred by GESB during the year ended 30 June 2008 are set out below:

Note

2007/08 
Actual

 $

2007/08 
Budget 

$

Variance 
Actual to 

Budget 
$

Variance 
Actual to 

Budget 
%

2006/07 
Actual 

$

Variance 
Actual to 

Actual 
$

Variance 
Actual to 

Actual 
%

Employment Expenses (i) 22,468,144 22,355,515 112,629 1% 16,167,675 6,300,469 39%

Professional Fees 

(actuarial, legal, medical, 

audit and consultancy fees)

(ii) 7,581,370 5,138,480 2,442,890 48% 4,890,326 2,691,044 55%

Information Technology 

Costs

(iii) 5,630,250 6,433,632 (803,382) (12%) 5,585,583 44,667 1%

Accommodation Costs (iv) 2,723,323 2,100,000 623,323 30% 2,098,060 625,263 30%

Other Administration Costs (v) 6,052,833 7,779,686 (1,726,853) (22%) 4,568,554 1,484,279 32%

44,455,920 43,807,313 648,607 33,310,198 11,145,722

Less:

Investment Administration 

Costs

(vi) (1,995,166) (2,957,233) 962,067 (33%) (1,817,369) (177,797) 10%

Recoup of Costs Incurred 

in the Administration of 

the Parliamentary

Superannuation Scheme 

and Judicial Pension 

Scheme

(vii) (204,261) (298,206) 93,945 (32%) (249,469) 45,208 (18%)

Loss on Disposal of Assets (viii) 1,615 - 1,615 10,429 (8,814) (85%)

Total Administration 

Costs Excluding Changes 

in Net Market Value of 

Other Assets

42,258,108 40,551,874 1,706,234 31,253,789 11,004,319

Changes in Net Market 

Value  of Other Assets

(ix) 2,839,093 4,192,284 (1,353,191) (32%) 2,871,757 (32,664) (1%)

Total Schemes 

Administration Costs
45,097,201 44,744,158 353,043 34,125,546 10,971,655
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Notes on Major Variances in Administration Expenditure

In accordance with Treasurer’s Instruction 945, the following notes are provided where there is ‘signifi cant 

variation’ between Actual expenditure and Budget or the prior year’s Actual.

‘Signifi cant variation’ is defi ned as a variance of greater than 10% of total administrative expenditure or 

$250,000, whichever is smaller.

(i) Employment expenses

2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Increased cost $6,300,469)

  The increase in expenditure from the previous year is due partly to adjustments for increases to the 

provision for employee benefi ts and the provision for post employment benefi ts and partly to higher 

recruitment activity.

(ii) Professional fees

a)  2007/08 Actual to Budget (Increased cost $2,442,890)

  The increase in expenditure is due mainly to higher professional fees in actuarial, audit and consultancy 

expenditure. Actuarial and audit expenditure in prior years has been accounted for in the year following 

the actual activity. In the current year, these costs have been accrued in the year to which it relates. 

Hence, the current year’s actuarial and audit expenditure represents expenditure incurred for the 

fi nancial year 2006/2007 and for 2007/2008. Consultancy expenditure is higher due to an increase in 

the use of consultants. However, this is offset in part by savings in other administration costs, 

information technology costs and employment expenses. In addition, there was a reclassifi cation of 

capitalised expenditure to consulting costs. 

 b)  2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Increased cost $2,691,044)

  The increase in expenditure from the previous year is due partly to the recognition of two years actuarial 

and audit expenditure in the current year and partly to higher consulting activities in the current year 

associated with the preparation for mutualisation. 

(iii) Information technology costs

2007/08 Actual to Budget (Decreased cost $803,382)

  The decrease in expenditure is due mainly to lower outsourced service provider costs. This is offset in 

part by higher consulting costs.

(iv) Accommodation costs

a)   2007/08 Actual to Budget (Increased cost $623,323)

  The increase in expenditure over budget is due to the reclassifi cation of capitalised expenditure relating 

to the offi ce refi t project.

b)  2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Increased cost $625,263)

  The increase in expenditure to last year’s actual is due mainly to the reclassifi cation of capitalised 

expenditure relating to the offi ce refi t project.

(v) Other administration costs

a)  2007/08 Actual to Budget (Decreased cost $1,726,853)

  The decrease in expenditure is due mainly to expenditure being deferred as a result of a delay in the 

mutualisation of GESB. The main types of expenditure affected are insurance premiums, Board 

expenses, advertising and printing costs. These items of expenditure are budgeted to occur in 2008/09.

b)  2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Increased cost $1,484,279)

  The increased in expenditure from the previous year is due mainly to printing and distribution of 

information materials to members and Regulator costs in preparation for mutualisation.
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(vi) Investment administration costs

2007/08 Actual to Budget (Decreased cost $962,067)

  The decrease in expenditure against budget is due partly to actual legal fees being lower than budget 

and a lower allocation of administration and support costs.

(vii)  Recoup of costs incurred in the administration of the Parliamentary Superannuation Scheme 

and Judicial Superannuation Scheme

a)  2007/08 Actual to Budget (Decreased cost $93,945)

  The decrease in costs against budget is due to a review of the underlying assumptions which support 

this cost calculation.   

b)  2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Decreased cost $45,208)

  The decrease in recoupment of cost against last year is due to a review of the underlying assumptions 

which support the cost calculation.

(viii) Loss on disposal of assets

2007/08 Actual to Previous Year’s Actual (Decreased cost $8,814)

  The loss on disposal of assets in the current year relates to disposal costs incurred in relation to the  

offi ce refi t. The loss on disposal incurred in the previous year relates to the outsourcing of GESB’s ICT 

assets to a third party service provider.

(ix) Changes in net market value of other assets

2007/08 Actual to Budget (Decreased cost $1,353,191)

  The decrease in expenditure is due mainly to the timing of a number of projects being delayed consistent 

with the revised date for mutualisation. The expenditure associated with these projects has been 

budgeted to occur in 2008/09.
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2008
$’000

2007
$’000

(a) Major components of income tax expense

Current income tax expense 39,170 24,984

Adjustment to current income tax for prior periods 129 142

Deferred income tax expense relating to the originating and reversal of temporary differences (4,244) (291)

Income Tax expense reported in Statement of Changes in Net Assets 35,055 24,835

(b) Explanation of the relationship between income tax expense and 
accounting surplus

Changes in net assets before tax (19,430) 2,134,025

Changes in net assets related to constitutionally protected schemes (139,831) (1,477,729)

Changes in net assets related to WATC loan (32,993) (41,650)

Changes in net assets related to Reserves 491,092 (286,590)

Total change in net assets related to Retirement Products 298,838 328,056

Income Tax applicable at the rate of 15% 44,826 49,208

Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable income

- Benefi ts paid 105,448 19,896

- Non deductible expenses 390 217

Tax effect of income that is not assessable in determining taxable income

- Income from Managed Portfolio 13,692 (1,523)

- Member contributions (5,812) (21,082)

- Transfers In (116,990) (16,847)

- Imputation credits (2,713) (1,651)

- Exempt pension income (4,774) (3,525)

Tax effect of other adjustments

- Error on contribution accrual in current year

- Under-provision for prior year 146 142

- Over-provision for prior year (17) -

- No TFN contributions tax 859 -

Income Tax expense reported in Statement of changes in net assets 35,055 24,835

(c) Current tax liabilities 

Income tax payable 

Balance at beginning of year 9,143 2,723

Income tax paid – current period (20,211) (15,843)

Income tax paid – prior periods (9,272) (2,863)

Current years income tax provision 38,311 24,984

Under provision for prior period 129 142

No TFN contributions tax 859 -

18,959 9,143

(d) Deferred income tax liabilities

The amount of the deferred tax liabilities recognised in the Statement of Net Assets at reporting date:

- Accrued income - 156

- Unrealised capital gains - 695

- 851

(e) Deferred tax assets

Future income tax benefi t comprises the estimated benefi t at the applicable rate of 15% on the 

following items:

- Unrealised capital losses 3,320 2

- Realised capital losses 75 -

3,395 2

Note 11: Income tax
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Section 16 of the State Superannuation Act 2000 requires GESB to maintain such accounts within the Fund 

that are considered necessary for the management of the Fund and its separate elements and provides 

guidelines for the apportionment of investment income and expenses between those elements of the Fund.

Contribution receipts and benefi t payments have been directly allocated to the relevant scheme.

Investment income and expenses (Note 3) and Fund administration costs (Note 10) have been apportioned 

between the schemes as follows: 

(a) Apportionment of Investment Income

Section 22 of the State Superannuation Act 2000 provides that GESB is to allocate earnings derived from the 

investment of the Fund between the schemes in accordance with the Treasurer’s guidelines and otherwise 

as it considers appropriate. Commencing 1 July 2001, as a result of the introduction of Member Investment 

Choice, the income attributable to the accumulation schemes has been allocated in accordance with 

income credited to the members’ account. Income is allocated to the defi ned benefi t schemes based on the 

actuarially determined accrued liabilities. The balance is then allocated to reserves. 

(b) Apportionment of Administration Expenses

The cost of Fund administration has been allocated between the various Schemes using an activity based 

costing model.

As a result, the Net Assets of the Fund have been apportioned between the elements of the Fund 

(ie. Schemes) as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Gold State Super 1,875,000 1,798,000

West State Super 5,356,856 5,304,215

Pension Scheme 91,800 90,812

GESB Super (Retirement Access) - 403,670

Retirement Income 465,641 237,924

Term Allocated Pension 23,972 11,368

GESB Super 449,218 22,095

WATC Loan (489,253) (522,246)

Reserves 539,129 1,021,011

8,312,363 8,366,849

Note: On 11 April 2008 the scheme rules for Retirement Access were changed to align them to those of the GESB Super scheme. The scheme 

name was changed to GESB Super (Retirement Access). The assets of GESB Super (Retirement Access) are held in GESB Super.

Note 12: Apportionment of net assets 
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Fixed assets comprise computer hardware and offi ce furniture, equipment and renovations. These assets are 

recorded at depreciated values which is a reasonable approximation of net market value. Details are as follows:

2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Plant and equipment

Computer hardware 96 96

Less: Provision for Depreciation 82 14 73 23

Offi ce furniture, equipment and renovations – 

work in progress
- 3,000

Offi ce furniture, equipment and renovations 2,770 522

Less: Provision for Depreciation 341 2,429 203 319

2,443 3,342

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of each asset class at the beginning and end of the current and 

previous fi nancial year are set out below:

2008

Computer 
hardware

Offi ce 
furniture, 

equipment & 
renovations

Offi ce 
furniture, 

equipment & 
Renovations 

- WIP 

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Carrying amount at start of year 23 319 3,000 3,342

Additions - 64 1,412 1,476

Disposals - (2) (2,218) (2,220)

Transfers - 2,194 (2,194) -

Depreciation expense (9) (146) - (155)

Carrying amount at end of year 14 2,429 - 2,443

2007

Computer 
hardware

Offi ce 
furniture, 

equipment & 
renovations

Offi ce 
furniture, 

equipment & 
Renovations 

- WIP 

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Carrying amount at start of year 33 533 - 566

Additions - 33 3,000 3,033

Disposals - (8) - (8)

Transfers - - - -

Depreciation expense (10) (239) - (249)

Carrying amount at end of year 23 319 3,000 3,342

    

Note 13: Plant and equipment
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(a)  Receivables

Represented by:

2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investments

Receivables 328,335 243,521

Scrip lending fee/Interest 92 81

Accrued Interest 254 176

328,681 243,778

Pension Scheme

Recoup State’s Share of Pensions 3,092 1,213

3,092 1,213

Gold State Super 

Employer Contributions 9,960 14,369

Contribution Arrears 1,585 1,958

11,545 16,327

Other Debtors 1,066 1,639

Provision for impairment of receivables - (90)

344,384 262,867

Movements in the provision for impairment of receivables are as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

At 1 July 90 90

Provision for impairment recognised during the year - -

Receivables written-off during the year as 

uncollectible
(89) -

Provision reversed during the year (1) -

At 30 June - 90

Receivables past due but not impaired

As at 30 June 2008, receivables of $3,915,988 (2007 - $4,116,157) were past due but not impaired. 

The ageing analysis of these receivables are as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

0 - 30 days 1,194 1,327

31 - 60 days 411 117

61 - 90 days 49 46

91+ days 2,262 2,626

3,916 4,116

Note 14: Receivables and payables
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Receivables considered impaired

As at 30 June 2008, receivables of $6,431 (2007 - $99,264) were considered impaired. The ageing analysis 

of these receivables are as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

0 - 30 days - -

31 - 60 days - -

61 - 90 days - -

91+ days 6 99

6 99

The other classes within receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. Based on the 

credit history of these other classes, it is expected that these amounts will be received when due.  

Related party receivables

For terms and conditions of related party receivables refer to Note 20.

Net market value and credit risk

Due to the short term nature of these receivables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their net 

market value.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is the net market value of receivables. GESB does not hold any 

collateral in relation to these receivables.

Interest rate risk

Detail regarding interest rate risk exposure is disclosed in Note 3.

(b) Payables

Represented by:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Investments

Payables 641,580 862,858

Management Fees 7,103 7,395

GESB Super

Benefi ts Due and Payable 330 -

Gold State Super 

Benefi ts Due and Payable 4,000 5,902

West State Super

Benefi ts Due and Payable 3,042 3,934

Retirement Income - 28

Payables and Accruals 5,589 10,555

661,644 890,672

Net market value

Due to the short term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their net 

market value.

Interest rate and liquidity risk

Information regarding interest rate and liquidity risk exposure is set out in Note 4.
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Note 15: Provision for employee benefi ts

The provision for employee benefi ts for long service leave and annual leave has been calculated by the 

Actuary, Mercer, in accordance with the provisions of the revised Accounting Standard AASB 119. 

The value of leave benefi ts has been estimated at:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Current Liability

Long Service Leave(a) 1,708 1,136

Annual Leave 1,900 1,249

Deferred Salary Scheme 23 56

3,631 2,441

Non - Current Liability

Long Service Leave(a) 466 632

Deferred Salary Scheme - -

466 632

Total Employee Benefi ts 4,097 3,073

Number of Employees (Head Count) 267 212

(a) Long service leave liabilities have been classifi ed as current where there is no unconditional right to defer 

settlement for at least 12 months after reporting date. Assessments indicate that actual settlement of the 

liabilities will occur as follows:

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Within 12 months of reporting date 1,708 1,136

More than 12 months after reporting date 466 632

2,174 1,768

(b) The settlement of annual and long service leave liabilities gives rise to the payment of employment 

on-costs including workers’ compensation premiums and payroll tax. The provision is measured at the 

present value of expected future payments. The associated expense is included at Note 31 ‘Other expenses’.
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Pension scheme

Accounting policy

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets in the year 

which they occur.

Scheme information

Pension Scheme members receive pension benefi ts on retirement, death or invalidity. The Fund Share of the 

pension benefi t, which is based on the member’s contributions plus investment earnings, may be commuted 

to a lump sum benefi t. The employers do not bear the cost associated with indexation of any pension arising 

from the Fund Share. The State Share of the pension benefi t, which is fully employer-fi nanced, cannot be 

commuted to a lump sum benefi t.

The following disclosures are in respect of the employer fi nanced benefi ts only.

Reconciliation of the Present Value of the Defi ned Benefi t Obligation

Financial year ending
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligations at beginning of the year 1,661 2,246

(+) Current service cost - 38

(+) Interest cost 96 126

(+) Actuarial (gains)/losses 435 (614)

(-) Benefi ts paid 130 135

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligations at end of the year 2,062 1,661

These defi ned benefi t obligations are wholly unfunded, such that there are no assets. The employer 

contributes, as required, to meet the benefi ts paid.

Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Scheme Assets

Financial year ending
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Fair value of Scheme assets at beginning of the year - -

(+) Employer contributions 130 135

(-) Benefi ts paid 130 135

Fair value of Scheme assets at end of the year - -

Reconciliation of the Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Statement of Net Assets

as at
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Defi ned Benefi t Obligation 2,062 1,661

Defi cit/(surplus) 2,062 1,661

Liability/(asset) 2,062 1,661

 Expense Recognised in Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Financial year ending
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Current Service Cost - 38

Interest cost 96 126

Actuarial loss/(gain) 435 (614)

Superannuation expense/(income) 531 (450)

Note 16: Provision for post-employee benefi ts
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Scheme assets

There are no assets in the Pension Scheme to support the State Share of the Benefi t. Hence, there is 

  No fair value of Scheme assets;

  No asset allocation of Scheme assets;

  No assets used by the employer;

  No expected return of Scheme assets;

  No actual return on Scheme assets.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions Used

(Pension Scheme) 30 June 2008 30 June 2007 30 June 2006

Discount rate (active members) 6.64% 6.06% 5.81%

Discount rate (pensioners) 6.64% 6.06% 5.81%

Expected salary increase rate 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

The discount rate is based on the 10 year Government bond. The decrement rates used (eg mortality and 

retirement rates) are based on those used at the last actuarial valuation for the Schemes.

Historical Information

Financial year ending
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligation 2,062 1,661

(Surplus)/defi cit in Scheme 2,062 1,661

Experience adjustments (gain)/loss - Scheme liabilities 599 (635)

The experience adjustment for Scheme liabilities represents the actuarial loss/(gain) due to a change in 

the liabilities arising from the Scheme’s experience (eg membership movements, unit entitlements) and 

excludes the effect of the changes in assumptions (eg movements in the bond rate and changes in pensioner 

mortality assumptions).

Expected Contributions

Financial year ending
(Pension Scheme)

30 June 2009
($’000)

Expected employer contributions 137

67



Gold State Super (transferred benefi ts)

Accounting policy

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets in the 

year which they occur.

Scheme information

Some former Pension Scheme members have transferred to Gold State Super. In respect of their 

transferred benefi t the members receive a lump sum benefi t at retirement, death or invalidity which 

is related to their salary during their employment and indexed during any deferral period after leaving 

public sector employment.

The following disclosures are in respect of the employer-fi nanced benefi ts only.

Reconciliation of the Present Value of the Defi ned Benefi t Obligation

Financial year ending
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligations at beginning of the year 1,057 845

(+) Interest cost 63 48

(+) Actuarial (gains)/losses 25 164

(-) Benefi ts paid 183 -

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligations at end of the year 962 1,057

These defi ned benefi t obligations are wholly unfunded, such that there are no Assets. The employer 

contributes, as required, to meet the benefi ts paid.

Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Scheme Assets

Financial year ending
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Fair value of Scheme assets at beginning of the year - -

(+) Employer contributions 183 -

(-) Benefi ts paid 183 -

Fair value of Scheme assets at end of the year - -

Reconciliation of the Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Statement of Net Assets

AS AT
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Defi ned Benefi t Obligation 962 1,057

Defi cit/(surplus) 962 1,057

Liability/(asset) 962 1,057

Expense Recognised in Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Financial year ending
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Interest cost 63 48

Actuarial loss/(gain) 25 164

Superannuation expense/(income) 88 212
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Scheme assets

There are no assets in Gold State Super for current employees to support the transferred benefi ts.  

Hence, there is 

  No fair value of Scheme assets;

  No asset allocation of Scheme assets;

  No assets used by the employer;

  No expected return of Scheme assets;

  No actual return on Scheme assets.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions Used

(GOLD STATE SUPER) 30 June 2008 30 June 2007 30 June 2006

Discount rate (active members) 6.64% 6.06% 5.81%

Discount rate (pensioners) 6.64% 6.06% 5.81%

Expected salary increase rate 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

The discount rate is based on the 10 year Government bond rate. The decrement rates used 

(eg mortality and retirement rates) are based on those used at the last actuarial valuation for the Schemes.

Historical Information

Financial year ending
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2008
($’000)

30 June 2007
($’000)

Present value of defi ned benefi t obligation 962 1,057

(Surplus)/defi cit in Scheme 962 1,057

Experience adjustments (gain)/loss - Scheme liabilities 72 223

The experience adjustment for Scheme liabilities represents the actuarial loss/(gain) due to a change in the 

liabilities arising from the Scheme’s experience (eg membership movements, unit entitlements) and 

excludes the effect of the changes in assumptions (eg movements in the bond rate).

Expected Contributions

Financial year ending
(GOLD STATE SUPER)

30 June 2009
($’000)

Expected employer contributions 35
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The Term Loan from Western Australian Treasury Corporation commenced on 30 May 2001 and was incurred 

to enable the balances on West State Super members’ accounts at 1 July 2001 to be fully funded from an 

investment perspective. This funding was a prerequisite for Member Investment Choice, as all monies had to 

be available to be invested in accordance with the Plans chosen by members of West State Super.

The loan is unsecured and is repayable in quarterly instalments over 20 years. It bears interest at a fi xed 

rate of 6.5699% p.a., plus a government fee of 0.2000% p.a. The interest brought to account for the period 

to 30 June 2008 is $34,669,380 (2006/07: $36,341,329).

The market valuation of the loan is based on interest rates applicable on 30 June 2008. As at 30 June 2008, 

the market value of the loan is at $489,252,896 (2006/07 market value of the loan of $522,246,263), with 

a discount of $17,952,012 from the face value of $507,204,908 (2006/07 discount of $8,582,228). This 

discount of $17,952,012 represents the difference in present value between the interest rate the loan was 

fi xed at (6.5699% p.a. quarterly compounding) and the interest rates applicable on 30 June 2008. 

The loan was entered into following successful negotiations with the State Government in regard to 

an agreed payment schedule to discharge the unfunded West State Super liability over twenty years. 

Refer also Note 9(b).

Net market value

The carrying amount of the Fund’s interest bearing loans and borrowings approximate their net market 

value. The change in net market value is attributable to changes in the discount rate resulting from market 

related movements in long term interest rates together with principal repayments.

Interest rate and liquidity risk

Details regarding interest rate and liquidity risk is disclosed in Note 3.

Defaults and breaches

During the current and prior years, there were no defaults or breaches on the interest bearing loans 

and borrowings.

Note 18: Remuneration of members of the board and senior offi cers

Remuneration of Members of the Board

The number of members of the Board, whose total of fees, salaries, superannuation, non-monetary benefi ts 

and other benefi ts for the fi nancial year, fall within the following bands are:

$ 2008 2007

10,001 - 20,000 2 -

20,001 - 30,000 2 3

40,001 - 50,000 1 1

70,001 - 80,000 1 1

Total number of members of the Board is: 6 5

Total remuneration of members of the Board is: $203,880 $194,033

The Board is comprised of seven Board Directors. During 2007/08, remuneration in accordance with Section 

8(2) of the State Superannuation Act 2000, was paid to fi ve Board Directors. During 2007/08, one director 

resigned on 9 February 2008 and a new director was appointed on 11 February 2008.

The remaining two Directors of the Board namely, M. Dolin and D. Spray, did not receive any director’s fees 

or other director related benefi ts because government policy prohibits such payments to persons who are in 

public sector employment.

One member of the Board is a member of the Pension Scheme.

Note 17: Interest bearing loans and borrowings
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Remuneration of Senior Offi cers

The number of Senior Offi cers, whose total of fees, salaries, superannuation, non-monetary benefi ts and 

other benefi ts for the fi nancial year, fall within the following bands are:

$ 2008 2007

10,000 - 20,000 1 -

90,001-100,000 1 -

140,001-150,000 - 1

180,001-190,000 - 2

190,001-200,000 - 3

200,001-210,000 - 1

220,000-230,000 1 -

230,001-240,000 1 -

240,001-250,000 2 -

250,001-260,000 1 -

340,001-350,000 - 1

430,001-440,000 1 -

Total number of Senior Offi cers is: 8 8

The total remuneration of Senior Offi cers is: $1,761,553 $1,641,534

“Senior Offi cer” represents a person, by whatever name called, who is concerned with or takes part in the 

management of GESB, but excludes any person acting in such a position for a limited period.

In 2007/08, GESB renewed its Directors and Offi cers Liability insurance policy with Riskcover. The premium 

paid in respect of this insurance was $99,470 (excluding goods and services tax).

Note 19: Remuneration of auditor

2008
$

2007
$

Fee for auditing the accounts, fi nancial statements and 

performance indicators
382,000 270,000 

Note 20: Related party transactions

During the fi nancial period, GESB received from its related party, total management fees amounting to 

$1,903,017  (2007 - $643,525) in relation to the performance of services as agreed between the parties. 

The amount receivable as at 30 June 2008 is $189,505  (2007 - $124,685).  The amount arises from arm’s 

length transactions and is non-interest bearing. 

Note 21: Write-offs

The write-offs made during the current fi nancial year are as follow: $96,530 (2007 - $2,514).  
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Other expenditure commitments

2008

$’000

2007
$’000

Other expenditure commitments, being contracted expenditure additional to the amounts 

reported in the fi nancial statements, are payable as follows:

Within 1 year 4,467 4,742

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years - 2,015

Later than 5 years - -

4,467 6,757

The expenditure commitments relate to contracted expenditure for outsourced information and 

communication technology services.

Operating lease commitments

2008

$’000

2007
$’000

Commitments in relation to leases contracted for at the reporting date but not recognised as 

liabilities are payable: 

Within 1 year 1,317 1,252

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 4,310 5,568

Later than 5 years - -

5,627 6,820

Representing:

Cancellable operating leases 72 46

Non-cancellable operating leases 5,555 6,774

5,627 6,820

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments

2008

$’000

2007
$’000

Commitments for minimum lease payments are payable as follows:

Within 1 year 1,280 1,219

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 4,275 5,555

Later than 5 years - -

5,555 6,774

The cancellable operating lease consists of 2 year renewable vehicle leases. These leasing arrangements do 

not have escalation clauses, other than in the event of payment default. There are no restrictions imposed 

by these leasing arrangements on other fi nancing transactions.

GESB is committed to a lease agreement on its premises. The property lease is a non-cancellable lease with 

a fi ve-year term, with an option to renew the lease at the end of the term for an additional term of fi ve years.

Uncertain tax position relating to draft legislation

The Australian government is considering reintroducing legislation relating to stages three and four of the 

Taxation of Financial Arrangements (TOFA). If amending legislation is introduced, it is expected that the 

way in which fi nancial instruments are taxed will change including the timing of when gains and losses are 

recognised. No liability has been recognised in respect of this.

There were no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2007.

Note 22: Commitments and contingencies
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In accordance with Treasurer’s Instruction 945, this statement compares 2007/08 Income and 

Expenditure as shown within the Statement of Changes in Net Assets with: 

(a)  The 2007/08 Budget fi gures published in the 2006/07 Annual Report

(b)  The 2006/07 Income and Expenditure fi gures

Note

2007/08 
Actual 

$’000

2007/08 
Budget 

$’000

Variance 
Actual to 

Budget 
$’000

Variance 
Actual to 

Budget 
%

2006/07 
Actual 

$’000

Variance 
Actual to 

Actual 
$’000

Variance 
Actual to 

Actual 
%

Income 

Investment Income

Investment Income (i) (745,973) 651,956 (1,397,929) (214%) 1,182,860 (1,928,833) (163%)

Less: Investment Expenses (ii) (29,765) (33,732) 3,967 (12%) (22,737)  (7,028) 31%

Net Investment Income (775,738) 618,224 (1,393,962)  1,160,123 (1,935,861)

Superannuation Income

Contributions Income

Member (iii) 399,568 330,723 68,845 21% 506,258 (106,690) (21%)

Employer (iv) 1,071,233 1,140,681 (69,448) (6%) 932,305 138,928 15%

Rollover into Retirement 

Products
(v) 559,434 385,733 173,701 45% 370,025 189,409 51%

Inward Transfer from 

Other Funds 
(vi) 583,975 378,885 205,090 54% 183,764 400,211 218%

Other Income (vii) 214 - 214 - 7 207 2957%

Total Superannuation Income 2,614,424  2,236,022 378,402 1,992,359 622,065

Changes in Net Market Value 

of Financial Liabilities
(viii) 9,487 - 9,487 - 19,815 (10,328) (52%)

Total Income 1,848,173 2,854,246 (1,006,073) 3,172,297 (1,324,127)

Superannuation Benefi ts (ix) 1,787,838  1,361,182 426,656 31% 967,805 820,033 85%

Administration Expenses (x)    42,256 40,552 1,704 4% 31,243 11,013 35%

Loss on Disposal of Assets (xi) 2 - 2 - 10 (8) (80%)

Changes in Net Market Value

 of Other Assets
(xii) 2,839 4,192 (1,353) (32%) 2,872 (33) (1%)

Loan Interest 34,669 34,681 (12) - 36,341 (1,672) (5%)

Total Expenses 1,867,604 1,440,607 426,997 1,038,271 829,333

Operating Result before 

Tax for the Year
(19,431)   1,413,639 (1,433,070) 2,134,026 (2,153,457)

Note 23: Explanatory statement
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NOTES TO THE EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The following notes are supplied only where a variance from Budget or prior year’s Actuals is greater than 

10%, is material and/or deemed signifi cant in the context of the operations of GESB. The 2007/08 budget 

includes gross benefi ts from GESB schemes and gross contributions to retirement products (including 

retention of benefi ts into retirement products). For comparative purposes, the retention of benefi ts from 

GESB schemes into retirement products has not been eliminated for 2007/08 and 2006/07 actuals.

(i) Investment income

Income from investments was $1,397.9m (214%) lower than budget and $1,928.8m (163%) lower than last 

year. This was due to signifi cant unrealised capital losses in investment assets for the last six months of the 

fi nancial year as a result of high volatility within investment markets. Details of investment income are 

included in Note 3.

(ii) Investment expenses

Investment expenses were $3.9m (12%) lower than budget. This was due to a positive correlation between 

investment expenses and funds under management growth in the current year. Investment expenses were 

$7.0m (31%) higher than last year due to higher management costs incurred in line with a larger investment 

asset portfolio compared to last year and the impact of an accrual reversal in the 2006/07 year relating to 

the 2005/06 year. 

(iii) Member contributions

Total member contributions were $68.8m (21%) higher than budget. This increase continues to be driven by 

GESB’s ongoing promotion of voluntary contributions. Total member contributions were $106.7m (21%) 

lower than last year due to a record level of contributions in 2006/07 resulting from the Commonwealth 

Government’s Simpler Super initiative, which allowed a one-off opportunity to contribute up to $1.0m of 

non-concessional contributions prior to 30 June 2007.

(iv)  Employer contributions

Total employer contributions were $138.9m (15%) higher than last year due mainly to higher contributions 

into Gold State Super ($86.9m) and GESB Super ($35.6m). Gold State Super contributions were higher due 

to higher benefi ts paid which increased recoups of unfunded liabilities from Department of Treasury and 

Finance. An amount of $11.3m can be attributed to forward funding for transition to retirement benefi ts and 

a once-off payment of $15.4m was received from an agency to fund their unfunded superannuation liability 

relating to Gold State Super transferred service. GESB Super had a full year of contributions in 2007/08 

compared with only a quarter’s worth of contributions in 2006/07.

(v) Rollover into retirement products

Total rollovers into retirement products were $173.7m (45%) higher than budget and $189.4m (51%) higher 

than last year. A total of $152.6m was transferred into GESB Super (Retirement Access), $230.9m into 

Retirement Income Allocated Pension and $6.9m into Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension from 

West State Super and Gold State Super. Higher rollover into Retirement Income Allocated Pension resulted 

from increased number of retirements from the public sector. Term Allocated Pension was closed to new 

members in September 2007. On 11 April 2008, as a result of aligning the scheme rules of Retirement 

Access to the GESB Super scheme, the assets of GESB Super (Retirement Access) were transferred and held 

in GESB Super.  

(vi)  Inward transfer from other funds

Inward transfer from other funds was $205.1m (54%) higher than budget and $400.2m (218%) higher than 

last year. The signifi cant increase largely resulted from the alignment of scheme rules for Retirement Asset 

to the GESB Super scheme which resulted in the assets ($366.4m) of GESB Super (Retirement Access) being 

transferred and held in the GESB Super scheme. Actual transfers from other fi nancial institutions were 

$200.4m which was a 13% increase on last fi nancial year. 

(vii) Other income

Other income represents mainly insurance administration fee revenue received from members of GESB Super.
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(viii) Changes in Net Market Value of Financial Liabilities

As per Note 17.

(ix)  Superannuation benefi ts

Superannuation benefi ts were $426.7m (31%) higher than budget and $820.0m (85%) higher than last year 

due mainly to the deferral of retirement decisions as a result of the Commonwealth Government’s Simpler 

Super changes and the introduction of phased retirement. This fi gure also includes the assets ($366.4m) of 

GESB Super (Retirement Access) which were transferred and held in the GESB Super scheme. 

(x) Administration expenses

As per Note 10.

(xi) Loss on disposal of assets

As per Note 10 (viii).

(xii) Changes in net market value of other assets

As per Note 10 (ix).

Note 24: Segment information

Primary Reporting - Business Segments

The business segments of GESB are organised into the following superannuation schemes.

West State Super – is a market linked accumulation type superannuation scheme established to comply 

with the provisions of the Commonwealth’s Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992. It has been 

closed to new employees since April 2007. This scheme is an untaxed scheme.

Gold State Super – is a defi ned benefi t, lump sum superannuation scheme that has been closed to new 

members since 1995.  This scheme is an untaxed scheme.

GESB Super (Retirement Access) – enables retiring members to keep their funds in a concessionally taxed 

environment with GESB while retaining the ability to access their funds by drawing down lump sums as 

required. On 11 April 2008 the scheme rules were changed to align them to those of the GESB Super 

scheme. The scheme name was changed to GESB Super (Retirement Access).

Retirement Income Allocated Pension – is an allocated pension that enables retiring members to keep 

their funds with GESB in a concessionally taxed environment, while receiving fl exible periodic payments. 

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension – is a market linked income stream similar to an allocated 

pension but with restricted redemption options and qualifi es as a complying pension for tax and social 

security purposes. It has been closed to new members since 19 September 2007.

GESB Super  –  is a market linked taxed accumulation type superannuation scheme established in 

April 2007 to represent a taxed accumulation scheme that comply with the provisions of the 

Commonwealth’s Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992. It is open to new employees of 

the State Government.

Pension Scheme – was the Government’s original superannuation scheme and has been closed to new 

members since 1986. It provides a salary linked unit based pension for retiring members. This scheme is an 

untaxed scheme.

Provident Account – is a lump sum scheme for persons who were not eligible to join the Pension Scheme. 

This scheme was also closed to new members in 1986. For segment reporting purposes the Provident 

Account is included with the Pension Scheme. This scheme is an untaxed scheme.
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Secondary Reporting - Geographical Segments

The Fund operates in a single geographical segment, namely Australia. Details of the Fund’s investment exposure to overseas 

markets are set out in Note 4(b). 

Note 25:  Summary of actuarial report

In accordance with Clause 63 of Australian Accounting Standard AAS 25, the following information is provided in the Actuarial 

Report on the latest investigation as to the state and suffi ciency of the Fund.

The valuation was undertaken in accordance with Section 17 of the State Superannuation Act 2000 (formerly Section 11 of the 

Government Employees Superannuation Act 1987 and Section 30 of the Superannuation and Family Benefi ts Act 1938).

(1)  Effective Date of the Latest Actuarial Investigation

The effective date of the latest valuation was 30 June 2008.

(2) Name and Qualifi cation of Actuary

The valuation of funded liabilities was undertaken by GESB’s actuary, Mercer. The valuation of unfunded accrued liabilities was 

performed by PricewaterhouseCoopers Securities Limited on behalf of the Department of Treasury and Finance.

(3) Fund Summary

The overall fi nancial position of the Fund as at 30 June 2008 is as follows:

Net Assets (excluding WATC Loan)
2008

$m

Gold State Super 1,875

Pension Scheme 92

West State Super 5,357

GESB Super 449

Retirement Products 490

Surplus of net assets before reserves 539

Total Net Assets 8,802

Actuarial Liabilities (Inclusive of reserves)
2008

$m

Gold State Super 2,151

Pension Scheme 126

West State Super 5,443

GESB Super 449

Retirement Products 490

Fund Reserves 143

Total Actuarial Liabilities 8,802

Surplus Assets -
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In the opinion of the Actuary, the GES Fund is in a sound fi nancial position at 30 June 2008.

(4) Financial Condition of each Scheme as at 30 June 2008

GESB’s actuary reported that in respect of funded liabilities: 

(a) Pension Scheme

The Actuary reported that the scheme is in a sound fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008 and has suffi cient 

assets to meet both the expected payments in respect of the accrued actuarial liabilities and the level of 

recommended reserves for the Pension scheme. The Actuary recommended the following reserves to be 

maintained for the Pension scheme:

Investment Fluctuation Reserve $9.2 million

Expenses Reserve $24.9 million

The Actuary recommended that the level of contributions made by members remain unaltered and that 

there is no requirement to alter the proportion payable by the State in respect of any pension.

(b) Gold State Super

The Actuary reported that the scheme is in a sound fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008 and has suffi cient 

assets to meet both the expected payments in respect of the accrued actuarial liabilities and the level of 

recommended reserves for Gold State Super. The Actuary recommended the following reserves to be 

maintained for Gold State Super:

Investment Fluctuation Reserve $187.4 million

Expenses Reserve $87.6 million

The Actuary recommended retention of the existing Employer funding levels and the percentage recouped 

from the State in respect of benefi ts paid to members.

(c) West State Super

The Actuary reported that the scheme is in a sound fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008 and has suffi cient 

assets to meet both the expected payments in respect of the accrued actuarial liabilities and the level of 

recommended reserves for West State Super. The Actuary recommended the following reserves to be 

maintained for West State Super:

Minimum Guarantee Reserve $13.1 million

General Reserve $72.3 million

Insurance Reserve $1.0 million

(d) GESB Super

The Actuary reported that the GESB Super Scheme is in a satisfactory fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008 

and has suffi cient assets in the Fund to meet expected payments in respect of accrued actuarial liabilities.

(e) Retirement Products

The Actuary reported that the Retirement Income Allocated Pension Scheme and Retirement Income Term 

Allocated Pension Scheme are in a satisfactory fi nancial position as at 30 June 2008. 

(5) Reserves

In addition to the above funded liabilities and scheme explicit reserves, the Actuary recommended that the 

Fund maintains a portion of its assets in the following reserves:

Operational Risk Reserve $68.0 million

Government Services Reserve $40.0 million

Strategic Development Reserve $35.0 million
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Note 26: Event subsequent to balance date

GESB Mutual Limited, GESB Superannuation Proprietary Limited and GESB Funds Management Proprietary 

Limited were established prior to 30 June 2008 in preparation for the mutualisation of GESB. After year 

end, $11m was transferred from GESB to these entities in order to comply with regulatory requirements and 

consistent with the approval from the Treasurer.

Note 27: Judgements made by management 

in applying accounting policies

Expenditure Commitments

The Fund has entered into an outsourcing arrangement for the provision of information and 

communication technology services. It has been determined that since all the signifi cant risks and 

rewards of ownership are retained by KAZ Technology Services, this arrangement has been classifi ed as 

expenditure commitments.

Note 28: Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities are often determined based on estimates and 

assumptions of future events. The key estimates and assumptions that have a signifi cant risk of causing a 

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities within the next annual 

reporting periods are:

Valuation of Accrued Benefi ts

The amount of accrued benefi ts has been actuarially determined. The key assumptions are discussed 

in Note 6.

Post-Employment Benefi ts

The amount of post-employment benefi ts has been actuarially determined. The key assumptions are 

discussed in Note 16.

Note 29: Accommodation expenses

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Lease rentals 2,723 2,098
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Note 30: Employee benefi ts expense 

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Salaries 10,705 8,459

Superannuation – defi ned contribution plans 927 917

Superannuation – defi ned benefi t plans 938 102

Long service leave(a) 2,173 1,768

Annual leave(a) 1,901 1,249

Other related expenses 5,824 3,673

22,468 16,168

(a)  Includes a superannuation contribution component.

Employment on-costs such as workers’ compensation insurance and payroll tax are included at Note 31 

‘Other expenses’.  

Note 31: Other expenses

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Consultants 4,540 3,217

Information technology services 5,243 5,393

Accommodation 2,723 2,098

Printing 1,538 781

Records management 1,168 888

GST irrecoverable 767 705

Other expenses(a) 4,754 3,811

20,733 16,893

(a)  Includes workers’ compensation insurance, payroll tax and other employment on-costs. Superannuation contributions accrued as part of 

the provision for leave are employee benefi ts and are not included in employment on-costs.

Note 32: Changes in net market value of other assets 

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Depreciation

Computer hardware 10 10

Offi ce furniture, equipment and renovations 145 239

Total depreciation 155 249

Amortisation

Intangible assets 2,684 2,623

Total amortisation 2,684 2,623

Total depreciation and amortisation 2,839 2,872
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Note 33: Intangible assets

Intangible assets comprise computer software costs and computer software development projects. 

These assets are recorded at amortised values. Details are as follows:

2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Intangible assets

Computer software costs 46,718 45,035

Less: Provision for Amortisation 40,769 5,949 38,085 6,950

Computer software development projects

- Works in Progress Costs
5,154 5,154 1,343 1,343

11,103 8,293

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of each asset class at the beginning and end of the current and 

previous fi nancial year is set out below:

2008

Computer 
Software costs 

 

Computer software 
development projects 

- works in progress 
costs

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Carrying amount at start of year 6,949 1,343 8,292

Additions 24 5,596 5,620

Disposals - (125) (125)

Transfers 1,660 (1,660) -

Amortisation expense (2,684) - (2,684)

Carrying amount at end of year 5,949 5,154 11,103

2007

Computer 
Software costs 

 

Computer software 
development projects 

- works in progress 
costs

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Carrying amount at start of year 5,120 1,847 6,967

Additions 4,452 3,948 8,400

Transfers - (4,452) (4,452)

Amortisation expense (2,623) - (2,623)

Carrying amount at end of year 6,949 1,343 8,292
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Independent

audit opinion

Auditor General 

INDEPENDENT AUDIT OPINION 

To the Parliament of Western Australia 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES SUPERANNUATION BOARD 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 

I have audited the accounts, financial statements, controls and key performance indicators 
of the Government Employees Superannuation Board. 

The financial statements comprise the Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2008, 
Statement of Changes in Net Assets and a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory Notes. 

The key performance indicators consist of key indicators of effectiveness and efficiency. 

Board’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements and Key Performance Indicators 
The Board is responsible for keeping proper accounts, and the preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
(including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Treasurer’s Instructions, and 
the key performance indicators. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining 
internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
and key performance indicators that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; making accounting 
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances; and complying with the Financial 
Management Act 2006 and other relevant written law. 

Summary of my Role 
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the financial statements, controls and key performance indicators based on my audit. This 
was done by testing selected samples of the audit evidence. I believe that the audit evidence 
I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion. Further 
information on my audit approach is provided in my audit practice statement. Refer 
"http://www.audit.wa.gov.au/pubs/Audit-Practice-Statement.pdf". 

An audit does not guarantee that every amount and disclosure in the financial statements 
and key performance indicators is error free. The term “reasonable assurance” recognises 
that an audit does not examine all evidence and every transaction. However, my audit 
procedures should identify errors or omissions significant enough to adversely affect the 
decisions of users of the financial statements and key performance indicators. 
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Government Employees Superannuation Board 
Financial Statements and Key Performance Indicators for the year ended 30 June 2008 

Audit Opinion 
In my opinion, 

(i) the financial statements are based on proper accounts and present fairly the net 
assets of the Government Employees Superannuation Board at 30 June 2008 and 
the changes in net assets for the year ended on that date. They are in accordance 
with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting 
Interpretations) and the Treasurer’s Instructions;  

(ii) the controls exercised by the Board provide reasonable assurance that the receipt, 
expenditure and investment of money, the acquisition and disposal of property, 
and the incurring of liabilities have been in accordance with legislative 
provisions; and 

(iii) the key performance indicators of the Board are relevant and appropriate to help 
users assess the Board’s performance and fairly represent the indicated 
performance for the year ended 30 June 2008. 

COLIN MURPHY 
AUDITOR GENERAL 
29 August 2008 
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We hereby submit GESB’s key performance indicators to provide measures of effectiveness and effi ciency in 

achieving our Government Desired Outcome in 2007/08.

In the opinion of the Board, the key effectiveness and effi ciency indicators are based on proper records, are 

relevant and appropriate for assisting users to assess the performance of GESB, and fairly represent the 

performance of GESB for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2008.

Certifi cation of key 

performance indicators
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K M Farrell
Deputy Chairman

28 August 2008

P J Harvey
Chairman

28 August 2008



The key performance indicators in this report are produced in order to evaluate GESB’s performance in 

achieving the Government Desired Outcome in 2007/08. Included are key effectiveness and effi ciency 

performance indicators required by the Financial Management Act 2006. The key effectiveness indicators 

provide information on the extent to which the Government Desired Outcome has been achieved through 

the funding and production of the agreed service. The key effi ciency indicators link the service GESB 

provides to the level of resource inputs required to produce them. The key performance indicators are 

audited by the Offi ce of the Auditor General.

The Report on Operations includes other relevant measures for illustrative purposes that provide an 

overview of performance during 2007/08.

Government Desired Outcome

GESB’s Government Desired Outcome originates from the State Superannuation Act 2000 and the 

State Superannuation Regulations 2001. GESB’s Government Desired Outcome is ‘improved long term 

fi nancial security of members’.

In achieving the desired outcome, GESB aims to deliver to members a range of competitive products that 

are relevant to members.

Effectiveness indicators

1. Members’ overall satisfaction with GESB

Members’ overall satisfaction with GESB has improved to 90% this year.

GESB uses an external market research company to conduct its member surveys. A random sampling process 

was used on a representative base of 1008 active Gold State, West State Super and GESB Super members. 

1008 respondents provide a maximum level of error of up to +/- 3.1% at the 95% level of signifi cance.  

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08
Actual

2007/08
TARGET

Percentage who are fairly 

satisfi ed, satisfi ed or 

extremely satisfi ed

66% 74% 82% 88% 90% 85%

2. Investment performance against benchmarks

Performance by asset classes

The following table shows the performance of the various asset classes compared to established industry 

benchmarks. Returns are not available for GESB’s global fi xed interest, global property and growth 

alternatives asset classes as performance measurement only commenced in 2008. Commentary on the 

performances of the mainstream asset classes can be found in the Report on Operations.

Key performance indicators
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1 Year gross 
return %

3 Year gross 
return % pa

5 Year gross 
return % pa

Asset Class Cash/Liquidity 6.42 6.33 6.11

Benchmark UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index 7.34 6.51 6.09

Asset Class Global Fixed Interest* N/A N/A N/A

Benchmark
55% Lehman Brothers Global Aggregate Index AUD Hedged + 

45% UBSA Composite Bond Index
N/A N/A N/A

Asset Class Global Property* N/A N/A N/A

Benchmark
50% S&P/ASX 300 Listed Property Accumulation Index + 

50% UBS Global Investors ex Australia AUD Hedged
N/A N/A N/A

Asset Class International Equities -13.10 6.52 9.58

Benchmark International Equities Composite Benchmark -17.39 4.48 8.41

Asset Class Australian Equities -12.02 12.06 17.10

Benchmark S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index -13.67 11.42 16.24

Asset Class Growth Althernatives* N/A N/A N/A

Benchmark
1/3 S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index + 2/3 (MSCI World 

ex Australian Index Net Dividends in AUD, 50% Hedged)
N/A N/A N/A

Asset Class SRI – Australian Equities** -14.93 N/A N/A

Bemchmark S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index -13.40 N/A N/A

Total Fund -7.86 7.52 10.34
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* Returns are not available as this asset class was consolidated in 2008

** SRI - Australian Equities incepted April 2007

Performance of West State Super diversifi ed plans

In February 2006 the Board approved new primary longer term CPI based investment objectives for all 

Readymade Plans across all schemes.  

The primary objective is to deliver investment performance, as measured by returns to members, in excess 

of explicit Consumer Price Index (CPI) targets over a rolling fi ve year period, with a 75% probability of 

achieving this objective. 

The table shows the actual performance (gross returns) along with the fi ve year CPI performance targets.

Investment Plan Primary objective over 5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa

Cash Plan
  CPI + 2.2% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return in any one year
5.30 6.24

Conservative Plan
  CPI + 3.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 9.5 years
6.40 7.75

Balanced Plan
  CPI + 3.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.9 years
6.80 9.68

Growth Plan
  CPI + 4.0% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.3 years
7.10 10.72

The table shows the actual performance (gross returns) along with the benchmark performance of each plan 

(industry benchmark returns weighted by the appropriate strategic asset allocations of the relevant plan).

The Balanced Plan (the plan adopted by the majority of West State Super members) achieved a gross return 

of -6.33% for the year against a benchmark return of -8.09%. The Balanced Plan’s three year performance 

of 7.08% pa exceeded its benchmark by 0.84% pa.
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Investment Plan 1 Year Gross Return % 3 Year Gross Return % pa

Investment Plan Cash Plan 6.56 6.47

Benchmark UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index 7.34 6.51

Investment Plan Conservative Plan 0.00 6.22

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -0.88 5.77

Investment Plan Balanced Plan -6.33 7.08

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -8.09 6.24

Investment Plan Growth Plan -9.46 7.73

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -11.44 6.62

Investment Plan MY Plan – Global Fixed Interest 3.52 3.73

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation 4.01 3.83

Investment Plan MY Plan – Listed Properties -29.55 1.33

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -28.43 1.03

Investment Plan MY Plan – Australian Equities -11.95 11.71

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -13.40 11.28

Investment Plan MY Plan – International Equities -12.65 6.90

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -17.09 4.47

Performance of GESB Super diversifi ed plans

In December 2006 the Board approved longer term CPI based investment objectives for all GESB Super 

Readymade plans.    

The primary objective is to deliver investment performance, as measured by returns to members, in excess 

of explicit Consumer Price Index (CPI) targets over a rolling fi ve year period, with a 75% probability of 

achieving this objective. 

GESB Super was incepted in April 2007 and accordingly no long term performance numbers are available.  

Investment Plan Primary objective over 5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa*

Cash Plan
  CPI + 1.4% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return in any one year
4.50 N/A

Conservative Plan
  CPI + 2.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 7.1 years
5.80 N/A

Balanced 

Conservative Plan

  CPI + 3.1% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.6 years
6.20 N/A

Balanced Growth Plan
  CPI + 3.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.2 years
6.40 N/A

Growth Plan
  CPI + 3.7% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 3.9 years
6.80 N/A

* GESB Super was incepted in April 2007.
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Performance of retirement products:

Retirement Access

On 11 April 2008, the scheme rules were changed to align them to those of the GESB Super scheme. 

The scheme name was changed to GESB Super (Retirement Access).

Retirement Income

In February 2006 the Board approved new primary longer term CPI based investment objectives for all 

Readymade Plans across all schemes.  

The primary objective is to deliver investment performance, as measured by returns to members, in excess 

of explicit Consumer Price Index (CPI) targets over a rolling fi ve year period, with a 75% probability of 

achieving this objective. 

The table shows the actual performance (gross returns) along with the fi ve year CPI performance targets.

Investment Plan Primary objective over 5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa

Cash Plan
  CPI + 2.2% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return in any one year
5.30 6.21

Conservative Plan
  CPI + 3.4% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 8.1 years
6.50 8.05

Balanced Plan
  CPI + 3.9% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.6 years
7.00 10.15

Growth Plan
  CPI + 4.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.1 years
7.40 11.46

The table shows the actual performance (gross returns) along with the benchmark performance of each plan 

(industry benchmark returns weighted by the appropriate strategic asset allocations of the relevant plan). 

Five out of eight Retirement Income plans exceeded their benchmarks over a one and three year rolling period. 

The Balanced Plan (the plan adopted by the majority of Retirement Income members) achieved a gross return 

of -5.79% for the year. Over three years, the Balanced Plan outperformed its benchmark by 0.97% pa.

Investment Plan 1 Year Gross Return % 3 Year Gross Return % pa

Investment Plan Cash Plan 6.49 6.44

Benchmark UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index 7.34 6.51

Investment Plan Conservative Plan 0.31 6.42

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -0.74 6.00

Investment Plan Balanced Plan -5.79 7.59

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -7.89 6.62

Investment Plan Growth Plan -8.92 8.23

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -11.28 6.97

Investment Plan MY Plan – Global Fixed Interest 3.47 3.75

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation 4.01 3.83

Investment Plan MY Plan – Listed Properties -29.58 0.99

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -28.43 1.03

Investment Plan MY Plan – Australian Equities -10.91 12.09

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -13.40 11.28

Investment Plan MY Plan – International Equities -12.70 5.96

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -17.09 4.47
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Retirement Income – Term Allocated Pension

In February 2006 the Board approved new primary longer term CPI based investment objectives for all 

Readymade Plans across all schemes.  

The primary objective is to deliver investment performance as measured through returns to members in 

excess of explicit Consumer Price Index (CPI) targets over a rolling fi ve year period, with a 75% probability of 

achieving this objective. 

The table shows the fi ve year CPI performance targets.

Investment Plan Primary objective over 5 year rolling period with a 
75% probability.

5 Year 
Target Return 

% pa

5 Year GESB 
Gross Return 

% pa

Cash Plan^
  CPI + 2.2% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return in any one year
5.30 N/A

Conservative Plan**
  CPI + 3.4% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 8.1 years
6.50 6.79

Balanced Plan**
  CPI + 3.9% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.6 years
7.00 8.03

Growth Plan ^
  CPI + 4.3% p.a.

   Limit the probability of a negative absolute return to 1 in 4.1 years
7.40 N/A

^ N/A – no longer term performance history.

** since inception plans with less than 5 years of performance history have used at least 3 years of performance data.

The table shows the actual performance (gross returns) along with the benchmark performance of each plan 

(industry benchmark returns weighted by the appropriate strategic asset allocations of the relevant plan).

The Retirement Income – Term Allocated Pension (RI-TAP) Conservative and Balanced plans exceeded their 

benchmarks over the one and three year periods.

 Investment Plan 1 Year Gross Return % 3 Year Gross Return % pa

Investment Plan Cash Plan * 6.59 6.48

Benchmark UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index 7.34 6.53

Investment Plan Conservative Plan 0.14 6.40

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -0.74 6.00

Investment Plan Balanced Plan -5.86 7.57

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -7.89 6.62

Investment Plan Growth Plan * -8.78 6.32

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -11.28 5.02

Investment Plan MY Plan – Global Fixed Interest * 3.52 3.33

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation 4.01 3.50

Investment Plan MY Plan – Listed Properties * -29.55 -3.50

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -28.43 -3.98

Investment Plan MY Plan – Australian Equities * -10.55 7.90

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -13.40 6.72

Investment Plan MY Plan – International Equities * -12.64 1.06

Benchmark Notional Return on Benchmark Allocation -17.09 -1.61

* since inception plans with less than 3 years of performance history have used at least 1 year of performance data.
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Gold State Super and the Pension Scheme

The assets of the defi ned benefi ts schemes, Gold State Super and the Pension Scheme, are pooled into a 

single strategy and are invested with a common asset allocation. That strategy achieved a gross return of -

10.73% for the year. Over the three year period the strategy has achieved a return of 7.54% pa, exceeding its 

benchmark by 0.93% pa, largely due to strong relative returns from GESB’s equity managers. Gold State 

Super and Pension Scheme also have a longer term objective of exceeding the CPI by 4% per annum over 

rolling fi ve year periods, which they outperformed by 3.53% pa to 2007/08.

Effi ciency indicators

A range of competitive products that is relevant to members

1. Average cost per member account 

The average cost per member of administering the schemes increased 6% in real terms. The once-off cost 

for transition to choice has been excluded from the current year’s total administration costs in order to 

maintain comparability with prior years’ fi gures. Total costs refl ect higher administration expenditure due 

partly to higher recruitment activity in preparation for mutualisation and partly to adjustments to increase 

the provision for employee benefi ts and post employment benefi ts. These costs are off set in part by 

savings in other administration costs and lower depreciation costs.

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/081 2007/08 
TARGET

Nominal Cost  $103.102  $105.242  $105.09  $107.74 $118.83  $125.29 

Real Cost  $120.72  $118.76  $113.25  $112.58  $118.83  $125.29 

1. This is the base year, so nominal and real costs are the same.

2.  The 2003/04 and 2004/05 fi gures have been restated from $101.80 and $104.08 to include adjustments to superannuation liabilities of 

$0.38 million in 2003/04 and $0.35 million in 2004/05 as a result of the introduction of AASB 119 Employee Benefi ts.

Management Expense Ratio
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2.  Investment management cost as a 
percentage of portfolio mean value 
invested (Management Expense Ratio) 

The cost of managing GESB’s investments is an 

important element in assessing investment 

performance in addition to achieving above 

benchmark returns within agreed risk levels.  

Besides direct investment management costs 

incurred by GESB, external specialist investment 

managers are appointed to invest funds in specifi c 

asset classes. Both internal and external 

management costs have been included in 

determining this indicator. The indicator refl ects the 

cost of managing investments as a proportion of the 

average total portfolio value invested for the year. 

This indicator is normally referred to as a 

Management Expense Ratio (MER).

Disciplined control over investment costs and the 

delay of some strategic initiatives contributed to the 

MER being contained to 0.36% for 2007/08 

outperforming its target of 0.39%. 

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2007/08 
Target

Management Expense Ratio - Investment 

Management Costs as a Percentage of 

Portfolio Mean Value Invested

0.35 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.39
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GESB’s Government Desired Outcome originates from the State Superannuation Act 2000 and the State 
Superannuation Regulations 2001. GESB’s Government Desired Outcome, ‘improved long term fi nancial well-

being of our members‘, indirectly contributes to developing and maintaining a skilled, diverse and ethical 

public sector, serving the Government with consideration of the public interest. GESB’s service, which also 

indirectly contributes to the Government Desired Outcome, is to provide a range of competitive products 

that is relevant to members. The provision of competitive superannuation products and services with sound 

returns and competitive fees, managed effi ciently to long-term objectives is fundamental to the 

achievement of GESB’s Government Desired Outcome.

GESB’s Desired Outcome indirectly contributes to the Government Goal 5. GESB’s contribution is indirect, 

due to its direct mandate to act in the best interests of members. Unlike other government agencies, GESB 

provides services to current and former public sector employees and their partners, rather than all Western 

Australians. Good governance underpins GESB’s desire to serve the government whilst fulfi lling its mandate 

to act in the best interest of the member.

 Appendix 1 - Government Desired Outcome and service

State Superannuation Act 2000

Functions:

  Administer the Act

  Manage the Fund

  Administer the schemes

  Provide information, advice and assistance to the Minister and 

the Treasurer on matters relating to supperannuation

  Provide, or facilitate the provision of, products and services to:

–  Members of superannuation schemes administered by the 

Board under this Act or any other written law

– Employers

  Perform any other functions conferred under any other 

written law

GOVERNMENT GOAL 5: 
GOVERNANCE AND 
PUBLIC SECTOR IMPROVEMENT

“Developing and maintaining a 

skilled, diverse and ethical 

public sector, serving the 

government with consideration 

of the public interest”

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 5.1

“A skilled and capable public 

sector workforce”

GESB’S GOVERNMENT DESIRED OUTCOME

Improved long-term fi nancial well-being of our members.

To be the leading wealth management mutual for Western Australia.
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Members’ account balances build up over time from employer contributions, member voluntary 

contributions and rollovers from other funds, as well as investment earnings. As a contribution is made to a 

member’s account, the dollar value of that contribution purchases new units in the chosen Investment Plan 

(i.e. members ‘buy’ units at the daily unit price). The reverse applies when a member exits an Investment 

Plan or takes a benefi t payment. Members can choose from a range of fi ve ‘readymade’ Investment Plans or 

from an alternative asset allocation under the ‘My Plan’ option. A member may apply to change their choice 

of investment strategy at no additional cost.

Membership

There are two categories of membership in GESB Super – statutory and voluntary. All new employees 

joining the Western Australian public sector on or after 16 April 2007 automatically become statutory 

members, provided they do not have an existing West State Super account. 

Members of Gold State Super and the Pension scheme may become voluntary members of GESB Super 

provided they do not have an existing West State Super account. Partners of GESB members may also 

become voluntary members of GESB Super, provided they do not have an existing West State Super account. 

Members with an existing West State Super account are unable to become members of the GESB Super scheme. 

Contributions

The compulsory (statutory) employer contribution to GESB Super is in line with the Commonwealth’s 

Superannuation Guarantee (SG) requirement, being 9% of salary. Members can make additional (voluntary) 

contributions to the scheme. Members can also make a spouse contribution on behalf of their partner. 

GESB Super is a taxed, market linked, accumulation superannuation scheme that 
was established with effect from 16 April 2007 to comply with the provisions of the 
Commonwealth’s Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992. 

GESB administers fi ve superannuation schemes 

for state public sector employees – GESB Super, 

West State Super, Gold State Super, the Pension 

Scheme and the Provident Account. The Provident 

Account was closed in 1986 and has only fi ve 

remaining members. Details of the scheme are 

therefore not provided. 

In addition, GESB has three schemes for retiring 

members:  Retirement Income Allocated Pension; 

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension; and 

GESB Super (Retirement Access).

The rules of GESB Super, West State Super, Gold 

State Super, GESB Super (Retirement Access), 

Retirement Income Allocated Pension and 

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension are 

contained in the State Superannuation Act 2000 and 

State Superannuation Regulations 2001. The rules of 

the Pension Scheme are still contained in the 

repealed Superannuation and Family Benefi ts Act 1938 

and are continued under section 29(c) of the State 
Superannuation Act 2000. 

GESB Super



Fees

Fees and insurance premiums are deducted from GESB Super member accounts monthly. 

The fees are an Account Keeping Fee of $5.00 per month on all GESB Super accounts, whether ‘active’ or 

‘inactive’, an Administration Expense Ratio fee which is 0.15% pa pro rata of the end-of-month balance of 

the account. This is capped at $500 pa. 

‘Membership Protection’ applies to GESB Super accounts, which means that administration fees comprising 

the Account Keeping Fee and Administration Expense Ratio for GESB Super members with account balances 

of less than $1,000 at 30 June each year cannot exceed investment earnings paid during the year. 

An Investment Management Fee or Management Expense Ratio (MER) fee is an annual percentage fee 

applied to cover the cost of managing superannuation investments. This fee is reviewed and adjusted during 

each year to take account of prevailing investment expenses. The actual MER can only be determined at the 

end of each fi nancial year. The MER is calculated on a per annum basis as a percentage of the value of the 

member’s funds and is deducted before the unit price is calculated. The estimated MERs for the Readymade 

Plans for 2007/08 ranged from 0.16% for the Cash Plan to 0.38% for the Growth Plan. 

The cost of Death and Total and Permanent Disablement (TPD) insurance cover varies according to the 

member’s age, gender, occupation category, type and amount of cover. The cost of Salary Continuance 

Insurance (SCI) cover varies according to the member’s age, gender, occupation, amount of cover and 

waiting period selected. 

Benefi ts

When a member reaches preservation age (currently from age 55 years) and is no longer gainfully employed 

they are entitled to a lump sum benefi t of an amount equal to their account balance. 

If the member is eligible for insurance cover, an additional insured benefi t is payable if the member dies 

(prior to age 70) or becomes totally and permanently disabled while working (prior to age 65). Members 

may also receive an insured benefi t under the Salary Continuance Insurance (SCI) cover for up to two years 

if they become disabled due to injury, sickness or disease. 

Portability / Preservation

Where a member ceases employment from the WA public sector before preservation age, their benefi t can 

be preserved in the Fund or can be rolled over to another complying superannuation fund. 

GESB members may roll over superannuation benefi ts from other superannuation funds into their GESB 

Super account. 

Insurance

There are three types of insurance cover offered within GESB Super: Death, Total and Permanent 

Disablement (TPD) and Salary Continuance Insurance (SCI). The insurance cover is provided through the 

Insurer, American International Assurance Company (Australia) Limited trading as AIG Life. 

Statutory members (those receiving compulsory SG employer contributions) aged 64 years and under are 

eligible for Death and Total and Permanent Disablement (TPD) cover. Death cover expires at age 70 and 

TPD cover expires at age 65. 

Statutory members (those receiving compulsory SG employer contributions) who are permanent full-time or 

part-time working at least 0.4 Full-Time Equivalent and aged 64 years and under are eligible for Salary 

Continuance Insurance (SCI) cover. SCI cover expires at age 65. 

Members can elect to: 

  Keep the level and type of insurance cover provided by GESB Super

  Increase, decrease or fi x the level of insurance cover (members may need to meet certain eligibility 

requirements to increase their insurance cover)

  Opt-out of part or all of the insurance cover

The insured benefi t varies according to the member’s age, gender, occupation category, type, amount 

of cover and waiting period selected (for Salary Continuance Insurance). Insurance cover will generally 

cease because: 

  The member turns age 65 for TPD and SCI cover or age 70 for death cover

  The members cancelled their insurance cover

  The member closes their GESB Super account

  The member permanently retires from the workforce, dies, or a claim for TPD is paid

  The premium was not paid (and remains unpaid)

Voluntary members of GESB Super (i.e. members who do not receive compulsory SG employer contributions 

into their GESB Super account) are not eligible for insurance cover. 
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Membership

West State Super closed on 16 April 2007. From this date, all new super accounts are opened in GESB Super. 

There are no changes to existing West State Super accounts with the introduction of GESB Super; these 

accounts continue to operate as usual. 

Contributions

The compulsory (statutory) employer contribution to West State Super is in line with the Commonwealth’s 

Superannuation Guarantee (SG) requirement, being 9% of salary. Members can make additional (voluntary) 

contributions to the scheme. Members can also make a Partner Contribution on behalf of their partner. 

Fees

Fees and insurance premiums are deducted from West State Super member accounts monthly. 

The fees are an Account Keeping Fee of $5.00 per month on all West State Super accounts, whether ‘active’ or 

‘inactive’, and an Administration Expense Ratio fee which is 0.15% pa pro rata of the end-of-month balance of 

the account. This is capped at $500.00 pa. 

‘Membership Protection’ applies to West State Super accounts, which means that administration fees comprising the 

Account Keeping Fee and Administration Expense Ratio for West State Super members with account balances of less 

than $1,000 at 30 June each year cannot exceed investment earnings paid during the year.

An Investment Management Fee or Management Expense Ratio (MER) fee is an annual percentage fee applied 

to cover the cost of managing superannuation investments. This fee is reviewed and adjusted during each year 

to take account of prevailing investment expenses. The actual MER can only be determined at the end of each 

fi nancial year. The MER is calculated on a per annum basis as a percentage of the value of the member’s funds 

and is deducted before the unit price is calculated. The estimated MERs for the Readymade Plans for 2007/08 

ranged from 0.16% for the Cash Plan to 0.38% for the Growth Plan.

Insurance premiums are actuarially determined based on the age and gender of the member at the time the charge is 

levied each month. Insurance fees are only deducted if an SG contribution has been received in that month. 

Benefi ts

On retirement from age 55 years, a member is entitled to a lump sum benefi t of an amount equal to their 

account balance. 

Note: A member is guaranteed to receive the higher of either their account balance at retirement, or the equivalent 
of their account balance at 30 June 2001, indexed at the rate of the Perth Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 2% pa 
until retirement date. 

An additional insured benefi t is payable if a member dies or becomes permanently disabled while working, prior 

to age 60 years. 

Portability/Preservation

Where a member ceases State Government employment before age 55 years, their benefi t can be preserved in the 

Fund or can be rolled over to another complying superannuation fund. West State Super members may roll over 

superannuation benefi ts from other superannuation funds into their West State Super accounts. 

Insurance

Statutory members (those receiving compulsory employer contributions) initially receive automatic death and 

disability cover up to age 60 years. An opt-out provision is available and members may reinstate their insurance 

cover by undertaking a medical examination. 

The insured benefi t for a member is based on the number of years remaining to age 60, their average salary over 

the previous two years (fi nal remuneration) and the SG rate. If the member is partially disabled, the insured 

component is reduced in proportion to their assessed future earning capacity. Insurance cover ceases when a 

member ceases employment. There is no insurance cover in respect of voluntary contributions. 

 

West State Super
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West State Super is an accumulation style superannuation scheme that was established with 
effect from 1 July 1992 to comply with the provisions of the Commonwealth’s Superannuation 
Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992. 

Members’ account balances build up over time from employer contributions, member voluntary contributions 

and rollovers from other funds, as well as investment earnings. As a contribution is made to a member’s 

account, the dollar value of that contribution purchases new units in the chosen Investment Plan 

(i.e. members’ ‘buy’ units at the daily unit price). The reverse applies when a member exits an Investment 

Plan or takes a benefi t payment. Members can choose from a range of four ‘readymade’ Investment Plans, 

or from an alternative asset allocation under the ‘My Plan’ option. A member may apply to change their choice 

of investment strategy at no additional cost. 
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Membership

The scheme closed to new members from 30 December 1995. Members include persons who have 

transferred from the Pension Scheme. 

Contributions

The standard member contribution is 5% of salary. This rate can be varied between 3% and 7%. 

However, the average contribution rate cannot exceed 5%. Contributions may be paid under a salary 

sacrifi ce arrangement. 

Members are able to defer or suspend contributions during periods of recognised unpaid leave, such as 

parental leave and sick leave, exceeding three months.

Fees

No separate administration or insurance fees are charged to members as these costs are built into the 

scheme benefi t design. 

Benefi ts

A Gold State Super Contributory Service Benefi t is equal to 20% of the member’s fi nal remuneration, for 

each year of full-time equivalent service, assuming a 5% average contribution rate. A proportionally lower 

benefi t is payable if the average contribution rate is less than 5%. An additional insured benefi t is payable if 

a member dies or becomes permanently disabled prior to age 60 years. 

Portability/Preservation

Where a member ceases State Government employment before age 55 years, their benefi t will generally be 

preserved in the Fund and indexed at an assumed salary growth factor equal to the Perth CPI rate plus 1% 

each year. 

Preserved benefi ts are generally payable at age 55 years, or later, following retirement from the State public 

sector, but can be paid earlier if a member dies or becomes permanently disabled. Members under age 55 

may transfer preserved benefi ts to another fund in cases of retrenchment or voluntary severance, transfer 

to the private sector, the member’s work position is taken over by the Commonwealth Government, or they 

join their employer’s approved alternative scheme. A discount is applied to any transferred benefi t to refl ect 

its present value. 

Gold State Super members may roll over superannuation benefi ts from other superannuation funds into a 

West State Super or GESB Super account.

Insurance

Gold State Super provides three levels of death and disability cover, Standard, Limited and Minimum. 

Insured benefi ts are payable if a member dies or ceases work due to a permanent disability. A medical 

examination is required for a member to be eligible for Standard or Limited insured cover. 

Standard Cover provides maximum cover, that is, their account benefi t to date plus an insured benefi t that is 

the equivalent of the additional benefi t they would have accrued if they had continued as a contributing 

member of Gold State Super to age 60 years. 

Limited Cover provides the same insured benefi t as Standard Cover except where the member’s death or 

permanent disability is related to a condition for which a limitation was imposed, in which case the insured 

benefi t is assessed as if they had Minimum Cover. 

Minimum Cover provides automatic cover to members where a medical examination has not been undertaken. 

The insured benefi t is based on the current SG rate, the member’s fi nal remuneration and the length of 

future service to age 60 years. 

Where a member is permanently disabled from working in their usual job, but has the capacity to undertake 

different employment, a partial and permanent disability benefi t may be paid. The insured component of a 

disability benefi t is based on their loss in income earning capacity. 

Any insured cover above the minimum lapses while a member is on a period of unrecognised unpaid leave 

for three months or more, but may be maintained if an insurance premium is paid. 

 

Gold State Super

Gold State Super is a defined benefit, lump sum scheme in which benefits are expressed as a 
multiple of final remuneration.
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Pension Scheme

The Pension Scheme is a salary linked, unit-
based scheme in which the number of units 
purchased, length of service and final 
salary determine the benefit payable. 

Membership

The Pension Scheme was closed to new members

 in 1986. 

Contributions

Members nominate a retirement age of either 60 or 

65 years, and this determines the cost of units. 

The maximum number of units for which a member 

may contribute is based on their salary. Additional 

units are allocated each year at the member’s 

birthday if there has been an increase in salary. 

At age 60 years members can determine the value 

of their pension and make no further contributions. 

The pension is not payable until the member’s 

eventual retirement. 

Fees

No separate administration or insurance fees are 

charged to members as these costs are built into the 

scheme benefi t design. 

Benefi ts

A lifetime fortnightly pension is generally payable 

on retirement on or after age 55 years, with the 

pension entitlement at this age set at approximately 

45% of the member’s salary at the date of 

retirement. The maximum pension is approximately 

60% of fi nal salary, if retirement occurs at the 

member’s elected retiring age and provided other 

service requirements have been met. On retirement, 

members may elect to commute part of their 

pension entitlement to a lump sum. Pensions are 

indexed each April and October in line with any 

increases in the Perth Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

Where the pensioner dies and is survived by 

a spouse or de facto partner, that person is entitled 

to a reduced pension equal to two thirds of the 

member’s notional pension value at their date 

of death. 

Where a member resigns before attaining age 55 

years, they are entitled to a benefi t comprising a 

refund of personal contributions plus interest, plus 

an employer funded lump sum entitlement 

equivalent to that payable if they had been a 

member of West State Super since 1 July 1992. 

Pension Scheme members who are retrenched or 

transferred to the private sector on or after 12 June 

1995 and are under age 55, have the option of a pro 

rata pension payable from age 55 years. 

Alternatively, they may transfer to Gold State Super, 

where they will receive an employer - fi nanced lump 

sum benefi t equal to 12% of fi nal salary for each 

year of their State Government service plus the sum 

of their personal contributions and interest to the 

Pension Scheme. 

Insurance

Where a member retires on invalidity grounds, they 

receive a pension as if they had retired at their 

elected retiring age. Commutation is not permitted 

with an Invalid Pension. On the death of a 

contributor, a pension equal to two thirds of the 

member’s retirement pension is payable to their 

widow/er or de facto partner. 
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GESB Super (Retirement Access) is a lump sum market-linked rollover facility for members 
who want to manage their lump sum in retirement.  This scheme was formerly known as the 
Retirement Access Scheme.

Members’ account balances build up over time from member voluntary contributions and rollovers from 

other funds, as well as investment earnings. As a contribution is made to a member’s account, the dollar 

value of that contribution purchases new units in the chosen Investment Plan (i.e. members ‘buy’ units 

at the daily unit price). The reverse applies when a member exits an Investment Plan or takes a benefi t 

payment. Members can choose from a range of fi ve ‘readymade’ Investment Plans or from an alternative 

asset allocation under the ‘My Plan’ option. A member may apply to change their choice of investment 

strategy at no additional cost.

Membership

The scheme closed to new members from March 2008. 

Contributions

Only superannuation benefi ts that are immediately accessible can be transferred to the scheme. Members 

are also able to invest additional lump sum contributions. 

Fees

A single annual management fee of up to 1.2% of assets is charged depending on the investment plan 

selected by the member. 

Benefi ts

Members can access some or all of their funds at any time. There is no limit on the number of withdrawals 

made, providing each withdrawal is $1,000 or more. The remaining funds stay invested in the scheme. 

A GESB Super (Retirement Access) account can be closed at any time by withdrawing the full account 

balance, or by transferring the whole account balance to another fund to purchase a regular income stream, 

such as an allocated pension. On death, the balance of the account will be paid to the member’s estate. 

Retirement Income Allocated Pension is available to current and former members of Gold 
State Super, West State Super and GESB Super (Retirement Access) members who are looking 
for a regular income stream in retirement. 

Retirement Income Allocated Pension is an account based income stream. Funds grow with investment 

earnings based on the investment plan chosen. Members can choose from a range of fi ve ‘readymade’ 

Investment Plans or from an alternative asset allocation under the ‘My Plan’ option. A member may apply 

to change their choice of investment strategy at no additional cost.

Membership

Generally, a Retirement Income Allocated Pension account can be opened by GESB Super (Retirement 

Access), West State Super or Gold State Super members who have retired and are aged over 55. There are 

also other circumstances in which an account may be opened, for example, by a member aged under 55 who 

is entitled to a disability benefi t. Pension Scheme retirees may also transfer any commuted lump sum 

component of their pension to Retirement Income Allocated Pension. Additionally, membership is open to 

former members of the above schemes and their partners if they are entitled to immediate payment of a 

benefi t from a superannuation fund or any other eligible termination payment. 

Contributions

The minimum entry amount is $30,000. Additional superannuation with funds other than GESB may be 

transferred into the Fund before investing in Retirement Income Allocated Pension. Once the Retirement 

Income Allocated Pension account is opened, members cannot make additional contributions or roll in 

money from other funds into an existing account. However, they may establish an additional Retirement 

Income Allocated Pension account with a minimum opening balance of $10,000. 

GESB Super 

(Retirement Access)

Retirement Income 

Allocated Pension
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Fees

A single annual management fee of up to 1.2% of 

assets is charged depending on the investment plan 

selected by the member, and covers investment and 

administration costs. 

Benefi ts

Members choose the level of pension payments 

they require between the minimum and maximum 

amounts set by Commonwealth Government laws. 

Payments can be made monthly, quarterly or 

annually and the frequency can be changed at any 

time. Additional lump sum payments of $1,000 or 

more can be withdrawn at any time. 

With Retirement Income Allocated Pension, 

members can close the account at any time simply 

by withdrawing all the funds. On death, the balance 

of the account is paid to the member’s estate or 

alternatively, the member may nominate a 

dependant to receive a reversionary pension. 

Note: Maximum annual pension amounts apply 

where the pension is established under transition 

to retirement rules.

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension 
is for members who are looking for a 
regular income stream in retirement.

Unlike the Allocated Pension, a Term Allocated 

Pension provides an income over a fi xed term based 

on the member’s life expectancy and lump sum 

withdrawals are not permitted. This means that the 

level of income itself is not able to be selected by 

the member. 

Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension is an 

account based income stream. Funds grow with 

investment earnings based on the investment plan 

chosen.  Members can choose from a range of fi ve 

‘readymade’ Investment Plans or from an 

alternative asset allocation under the ‘My Plan’ 

option. A member may apply to change their choice 

of investment strategy at no additional cost.

Membership

A Retirement Income Term Allocated Pension 

scheme was closed to new members on 

September 2007.

Contributions

Once the Retirement Income Term Allocated 

Pension account is opened, members cannot make 

additional contributions or roll in money from other 

funds into an existing account. However, they may 

establish an additional Retirement Income 

Allocated Pension account with a minimum opening 

balance of $10,000. 

Fees

A single annual management fee of up to 1.2% 

of assets is charged depending on the investment 

plan selected by the member, and covers 

investment and administration costs. 

Benefi ts

Members choose the term of pension they require 

from a range linked to their life expectancy or that 

of their spouse and can vary their annual pension 

amount by plus or minus 10% of the calculated 

payment for the year. Payments can be made 

monthly, quarterly or annually and the frequency 

can be changed at any time. 

Generally, a Retirement Income Term Allocated 

Pension account may not be closed after the fi rst six 

months. On death, the balance of the account is 

paid to the member’s estate unless they have 

nominated a reversionary pensioner, in which case 

the pension will carry on while the reversionary is 

alive, or until it reaches the end of its term. 

Retirement Income Term 

Allocated Pension
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Appendix 3 – Investment schedules

Investment portfolio composition

The table below represents the split of assets in the investment portfolio for the last two years.

2006/07 2007/08

$m Total % $m Total %

Cash 356.1 4.0 503.9 5.7

Global Fixed Interest 2,510.5 28.1 2,574.6 29.4

Global Property 778.2 8.7 677.5 7.7

Australian Equities 2,309.5 25.9 2,224.2 25.3

International Equities 2,682.5 30.1 2,415.3 27.6

Growth Alternatives 186.8 2.1 288.8 3.3

SRI - Australian Equities 94.9 1.1 91.7 1.0

Total 8,918.5 100.0 8,776.0 100.0

Cash Global 

Fixed 

Interest

Global 

Property

Australian 

Equities

International 

Equities

Growth 

Alternatives

SRI – 

Australian 

Equities
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Strategic asset allocations

Actual asset allocations for the West State Super diversifi ed plans and Gold State Super / Pension Scheme 

relative to the strategic asset allocations as at 30 June 2008.

Gold State Super/
Pension Scheme

Cash Conservative Balanced Growth

Cash 0.00% 100.00% 28.12% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 100.00% 28.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Fixed Interest 18.75% 0.00% 41.43% 39.80% 24.24%

SAA 18.40% 0.00% 41.10% 38.80% 23.40%

Growth Alternatives 4.35% 0.00% 0.00% 3.26% 4.64%

SAA 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 4.50%

 Australian Equities 30.44% 0.00% 10.90% 22.64% 27.74%

SAA 30.60% 0.00% 11.00% 22.90% 27.80%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.76% 0.00% 0.99% 0.98% 1.98%

SAA 1.00% 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 2.00%

International Equities 35.92% 0.00% 15.56% 26.50% 32.50%

SAA 36.80% 0.00% 15.80% 27.20% 33.10%

Global Property 9.78% 0.00% 3.00% 6.82% 8.90%

SAA 10.20% 0.00% 3.10% 7.10% 9.20%

Growth/Defensive 80/20 0/100 30/70 60/40 75/25

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class. 

Actual asset allocations for the West State Super MY Plans relative to the strategic asset allocations as at 

30 June 2008.

Asset Class MY Plan Global 
Fixed Interest

MY Plan 
Australian 

Equities

MY Plan 
International 

Equities

MY Plan 
Property

Global Fixed Interest 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 94.99% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 95.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 5.01% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%

International Equities 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Global Property 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class. 
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Actual asset allocations for the GESB Super diversifi ed plans relative to the strategic asset allocations as at 

30 June 2008.

Asset Class Cash Conservative Balanced 
Conservative

Balanced Growth Growth

Cash 100.00% 27.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 27.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Fixed Interest 0.00% 37.53% 39.18% 28.69% 13.52%

SAA 0.00% 37.00% 38.80% 28.60% 13.30%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 3.02% 3.01% 4.52%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 3.00% 4.50%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 15.88% 26.99% 32.34% 36.95%

SAA 0.00% 16.10% 27.00% 32.30% 36.90%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 0.97% 0.99% 1.00% 1.99%

SAA 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 2.00%

International Equities 0.00% 14.39% 22.90% 26.89% 33.04%

SAA 0.00% 14.80% 23.10% 26.90% 33.10%

Global Property 0.00% 3.93% 6.92% 8.07% 9.98%

SAA 0.00% 4.10% 7.10% 8.20% 10.20%

Growth/Defensive 0/100 35/65 60/40 70/30 85/15

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class.

Actual asset allocations for the GESB Super MY Plans relative to the strategic asset allocations as at 

30 June 2008.

Asset Class MY Plan Global 
Fixed Interest

MY Plan 
Australian 

Equities

MY Plan 
International 

Equities

MY Plan 
Property

MY Plan SRI - 
Aust Equities

Global Fixed Interest 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 94.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 95.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 5.02% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

International Equities 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Property 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class.
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Actual asset allocations for the Retirement Income diversifi ed plans relative to the strategic asset 

allocations as at 30 June 2008.

Asset Class Cash Conservative Balanced Growth

Cash 0.00% 28.11% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 28.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Fixed Interest 100.00% 41.55% 39.67% 23.76%

SAA 100.00% 41.10% 38.80% 23.50%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 3.07% 4.51%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 4.50%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 13.95% 26.71% 31.80%

SAA 0.00% 14.10% 26.90% 31.80%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 0.98% 0.98% 1.99%

SAA 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 2.00%

International Equities 0.00% 12.39% 22.71% 28.93%

SAA 0.00% 12.70% 23.20% 29.00%

Global Property 0.00% 3.02% 6.86% 9.01%

SAA 0.00% 3.10% 7.10% 9.20%

Growth/Defensive 0/100 30/70 60/40 75/25

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class.

 Actual asset allocations for the Retirement Income MY Plans relative to the strategic asset allocations as at 

30 June 2008.

Asset Class MY Plan Global 
Fixed Interest

MY Plan 
Australian 

Equities

MY Plan 
International 

Equities

MY Plan 
Property

Cash 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Fixed Interest 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 94.96% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 95.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 5.04% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%

International Equities 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Global Property 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class. 
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Actual asset allocations for the Retirement Income – Term Allocated Pension diversifi ed plans relative to 

the strategic asset allocations as at 30 June 2008.

Asset Class Cash Conservative Balanced Growth

Cash 100.00% 28.29% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 28.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Global Fixed Interest 0.00% 41.86% 40.02% 24.41%

SAA 0.00% 41.10% 38.80% 23.50%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 3.08% 4.65%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 4.50%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 13.76% 26.58% 31.67%

SAA 0.00% 14.10% 26.90% 31.80%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 0.97% 0.99% 1.99%

SAA 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 2.00%

International Equities 0.00% 12.19% 22.53% 28.39%

SAA 0.00% 12.70% 23.20% 29.00%

Global Property 0.00% 2.93% 6.80% 8.89%

SAA 0.00% 3.10% 7.10% 9.20%

Growth/Defensive 0/100 30/70 60/40 75/25

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class.

Actual asset allocations for the Retirement Income – Term Allocated Pension MY Plans relative to the 

strategic asset allocations as at 30 June 2008.

Asset Class MY Plan Global 
Fixed Interest

MY Plan 
Australian Equities

MY Plan 
International 

Equities

MY Plan 
Property

Global Fixed Interest 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Growth Alternatives 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

 Australian Equities 0.00% 95.04% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 95.00% 0.00% 0.00%

SRI- Australian Equities 0.00% 4.96% 0.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%

International Equities 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Global Property 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

SAA: Strategic Asset Allocation

Note: All non-cash investment options have an indirect cash allocation which is derived from a specifi c 2% cash allocation within each asset class.
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Type of Asset Manager

Cash Macquarie Investment Management Ltd

Western Australian Treasury Corporation

Australian Equities Fortis Investment Management Australia Limited 
(formerly known as ABN AMRO Asset Management 
(Australia) Ltd)

AMP Capital Investors Ltd

Tribeca Investment Management Ltd (formerly known 
as Jenkins Investment Management Ltd)

Portfolio Partners Ltd

Perennial Value Management Ltd

SG Hiscock and Company

SRI Australian Equities AMP Capital Investors Ltd

International Equities AllianceBernstein Investment Management 
Australia Ltd 

Genesis Fund Managers Limited

GMO Australia Ltd

Lazard Asset Management Pacifi c Co.

Newton Investment Management Limited

State Street Global Advisors Australia Ltd

Global Fixed Interest Credit Suisse Asset Management (Australia) Ltd

UBS Asset Management (Australia) Ltd

AMP Capital Investors Ltd

Pacifi c Investment Management Company (PIMCO)

Wellington Management Company, LLP

Global Property SG Hiscock and Company

Deutsche Asset Management (Australia) Ltd

Vanguard Investments Australia Ltd

CB Richard Ellis Global Real Estate Securities, LLC

Growth Alternatives Macquarie Investment Management Ltd

State Street Global Advisors Australia Ltd

The table below shows the performance benchmarks used for each of GESB’s asset classes.

Cash UBSA Australian Bank Bill Index

Australian Equities S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index

SRI Australian Equities S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index

International Equities International Equities Composite Benchmark

Global Fixed Interest
55% Lehman Brothers Global Aggregate Index AUD Hedged + 45% UBSA 

Composite Bond Index

Global Property
50% S&P/ASX 300 Listed Property Accumulation Index + 50% UBS 

Global Investors ex Australia AUD Hedged

Growth Alternatives
1/3 S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index + 2/3 (MSCI World ex Australia 

Index Net Dividends in AUD, 50% Hedged)

 

External fund managers as at 30 June 2008

Benchmarks



During 2007/08, GESB was directly 
responsible for administering the 
following State legislation:

  State Superannuation Act 2000

  Superannuation and Family Benefits 
Act 19381

  Judges Salaries and Pensions Act 1950

  Parliamentary Superannuation Act 1970

 State legislation impacting 

on activities

As a State public sector entity and employer, GESB 

was responsible for complying with a wide range of 

State legislation.

This includes:

  Corruption and Crime Commission Act 2003

  Disability Services Act 1993

  Electoral Act 1907

  Equal Opportunity Act 1984

  Fair Trading Act 1987

  Financial Management Act 2006

  Freedom of Information Act 1992

  Industrial Relations Act 1979

  Minimum Conditions of Employment Act 1993

  Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984

  Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1971

  Pay-roll Tax Assessment Act 2002

  Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003

  Public Sector Management Act 1994

  Salaries and Allowances Act 1975

  State Records Act 2000

  State Supply Commission Act 1991

  Statutory Corporations (Liability of Directors) 

Act 1996

  Unclaimed Money (Superannuation and RSA 

Providers) Act 2003

  Unclaimed Money Act 1990

  Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation 

Act 1981.

Commonwealth legislation 

impacting on activities

The Commonwealth legislative compliance 

requirements during 2007/08 include the following:

  Age Discrimination Act 2004

  A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) 

Act 1999

  Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorism 

Financing Act 2006

  Bankruptcy Act 1966

  Corporations Act 2001

  Child Support (Registration and Collection) 

Act 1988

  Disability Discrimination Act of 1992

  Family Law Act 1975

  Financial Sector (Collection of Data) Act 2001

  Financial Transaction Reports Act 1988

  Income Tax Assessment Act 1936

  Privacy Act 19882

  Retirement Savings Accounts Act 1997

  Sex Discrimination Act 1984

  Superannuation Contributions Tax (Members of 

Constitutionally Protected Superannuation Funds)

  Superannuation Contributions Tax Assessment 

and Collection Act 1997

  Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) 

Act 1992

  Superannuation (Resolution of Complaints) 

Act 1993

  Superannuation (Unclaimed Money and Lost 

Members) Act 19992

  Trade Practices Act 1974

  Veterans’ Entitlements Act 1986

   Workplace Relations Act 1996.

1   The provisions of the Superannuation and Family 

Benefi ts Act 1938 are deemed to continue under 

section 26 of the State Superannuation (Transitional 

and Consequential Provisions) Act 2000.

2   While not required to comply with this legislation, 

as a matter of best practice GESB has 

implemented a Privacy Policy and procedures that 

adopt the guiding principles of the Privacy Act 

1988, and reports lost members in accordance 

with the Superannuation (Unclaimed Money and 

Lost members) Act 1999.

Appendix 4 – Legislation administered
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GESB is required to report on its compliance with the Sustainability Code of Practice. The table below

details GESB’s progress against its commitments as outlined in its 2004/05 Sustainability Action Plan

using the triple bottom line approach.

Commitments Actions Related
to Commitment

Outcomes in 2007/08 Status/Result

Economic

Incorporate sustainability 

principles and action into 

strategic and business plans

Continue to deliver sound 

investment returns over the 

long term.

Funds Under Management

Growth targeted to increase 

by 15%.

Funds Under Management 

decreased by 1.57% in 2007/08

Effectively manage 

investment costs

Investment MER to be 

maintained at 0.39%

MER for 2007/08 was 0.36%

Ensure planning is consistent 

with the State Planning 

Framework where appropriate

Relevant outcomes 

included in SCI/SDP

Completed

Integrate triple bottom line 

principles into planning 

framework where appropriate

Scorecard and action plan 

included in SCI/SDP

Completed

Report on compliance of 

Sustainability Code of Practice 

in Annual Reports

Include Triple Bottom Line 

reporting in Annual Report

Reported in 2007/08 

Annual Report

Completed

Describe GESB’s progress 

against sustainability action 

plan in Annual Report

Reported in 2007/08 

Annual Report

Completed

Where appropriate, actively 

engage stakeholders and the 

public in transparent policy 

development and decision-

making processes.

GESB will continue to consult 

with members as part of its 

product development process

Level of member satisfaction 

with GESB’s products and 

services to exceed 80%

Overall Member Satisfaction 

for 2007/08 was 90%.

Environment

Ensure procurement complies 

with the Government’s Buying 

Wisely supply policies

GESB will continue to use 

State Supply Commission 

policies and guidelines, 

including Environmental 

Procurement Policy as a best 

practice guide where appropriate

Ongoing Ongoing

GESB will buy recyclable 

products where these are 

available at competitive prices 

on a lifecycle costing basis

Ongoing Ongoing

Improve environmental 

performance though minimising 

waste and resource consumption 

and maximising recycling

Migration from print 

to electronic media 

as appropriate

Increased reach and 

frequency without increasing 

mail-out costs

Ongoing

Number of hits to GESB website Ongoing

Adopt effi cient printing and 

copying practices to reduce 

paper consumption.

Encouragement of double-

sided printing and copying 

practices.

Ongoing
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Commitments
Actions Related to 

Commitment
Outcomes in 2007/08 Status/Result

Environment

Recycling of paper, cans 

and plastics

Emails/posters to 

encourage staff

New recycling bins 

introduced in May 2008

Ongoing

Achieving energy cost saving and 

reducing green house emissions

GESB completed a 

refurbishment of its 

accommodation that will 

include energy management 

devices to assist in reducing 

power consumption.

Current energy consumption is 

below the Central Park average

GESB offi ce refurbishment 

contains energy saving devices.

Minimising water use Investigate feasibility of 

undertaking a water audit in 

consultation with the 

Department of Housing and 

Works.

Water audit was not able to be 

undertaken as there are no 

separate water meters for 

individual fl oors within the 

accommodation.

GESB offi ce refurbishment 

contains water saving devices.

Minimising the number of 

vehicles, maximising fuel 

effi ciency, reducing vehicle 

use and promoting travel 

alternatives

GESB will continue to 

monitor the appropriateness 

of its car fl eet.

GESB has a total of 4 cars: 

2 dual fuel (LPG and petrol) 

and 2 hybrid petrol electric 

vehicles.

GESB offi ce refurbishment 

provides showers and lockers 

for staff who travel to work on 

foot or by bicycle.

All cars are powered by LPG 

or hybrid petrol electric.

Social

Support employees in 

understanding and respecting 

diversity through anti-racist, 

equal opportunity and cross 

cultural awareness training 

programmes

Inclusion of EEO and 

diversity principles 

Composite Equity Index 

Composite Equity Index Equity Indices Women: 81

People from Culturally Diverse 

Backgrounds: 54 (20%)

Encouraging employees to 

contribute to the development 

of the broader community

Continue to provide fl exible 

work arrangements which 

allow staff to volunteer and 

donate to United Way through 

the payroll system

Extent to which staff have 

fl exible work arrangements: 

100%

100%

Implementing health and safety 

measures in the workplace

Continue and extend the 

range of OHS practices where 

appropriate

Number of occurrences 0
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Statement of Changes in Net Assets FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE

BUDGET
2009

$’000

INCOME

Investment Income

Realised Income 226,337

Realised Changes in Net Market Value of Investment Assets 226,337

Unrealised Changes in Net Market Value of Investment Assets 301,782

Income from Investments 754,456

Superannuation Revenue

Contributions Income

Member 580,030

Employer 1,408,421

Inward Transfer from other Funds 276,145

2,264,596

Total Income 3,019,052

EXPENSES

Superannuation Benefi t Payments 1,668,092

Administration Expenses 44,549

Direct Investment Expenses 35,301

Changes in Net Market Value of Other Assets 2,818

Loan Interest 33,263

Total Expenses 1,784,023

Change in Net Assets before Income Tax 1,235,029

Income Tax Expense 70,841

Change in Net Assets after Income Tax 1,164,188

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE TO PAY BENEFITS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR

8,308,073

Net Assets available to Pay Benefi ts at the 
End of the Financial Year

9,472,261
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Statement of Net Assets FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE

BUDGET
2009

$’000

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 20,000

Investments 9,954,311

Plant and Equipment 2,414

Intangible Assets 11,495

Receivables 16,613

Prepayments 314

Total Assets 10,005,147

LIABILITIES

Contributions Paid in Advance 732

Unpaid and Accrued Liabilities 2,461

Payables 20,766

Provision for Employee Entitlements 4,281

Provision for Post Employment Liabilities 3,224

Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings 475,217

Current Tax Liabilities 25,325

Deferred Tax Liabilities 880

Total Liabilities 532,886

Net Assets available to pay Benefi ts 9,472,261
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Appendix 7 – Publications

GESB produces and continually updates a range of publications specifi c to each scheme so that our 

members are provided with the latest information relevant to them. We aim to explain our schemes in plain 

English so members can understand their options and entitlements, and employer agencies can understand 

their superannuation obligations. Below is a list of our main publications.

Publications

For all members

  + Some – personal top-up contributions

  1Place – consolidation of super

  Partner Contribution Brochure and forms – explains the benefi ts and features of making partner 

contributions

  Member Online Brochure – shows how to register for the online account service

  Resolving Your Complaint Brochure 

  Salary Sacrifi ce fact sheet

  Commonwealth Government Super Co-contributions fact sheet

  10 things to think about in Retirement Planning

  Proof of Identity fact sheet

  Complete List of Authorised Persons

  Tax and Super fact sheet

  Transfer to GESB Super form

  Performance Watch – Quarterly Investment Performance Reports 

For GESB Super members

  Your Complete Guide to GESB Super – Product Information Booklet

  GESB Super Essentials – a summary of the key features and benefi ts of GESB Super

  Insurance Guide

  Investment Choice 

  Schedule of Fees

  Contributions Splitting fact sheet and form

  Insurance Application form

  Insurance Variation form

For West State Super members

  Your Complete Guide to West State Super – Product Information Booklet

  Schedule of Fees

  Super Outlook member newsletters

  Investment choice 
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For Gold State Super members

  Gold State Super Essentials – explains the benefi ts and features of Gold State Super

  Transition to Retirement fact sheet

  Going Part-Time fact sheet

  Salary Maintenance fact sheet

  Growing Your Super with Salary Sacrifi ce fact sheet

  Taking Unpaid Leave fact sheet

  Your Super and Tax fact sheet

  Your Super and Divorce fact sheet

  Your Super and Insurance fact sheet

  Resigning from the WA Public Sector fact sheet

  Your Super and Redundancy fact sheet

  Super Outlook member newsletters 

For Retirement Income members 

  Retirement Income Product Information Booklet – explains the benefi ts and features of Retirement 

Income Allocated Pension and Term Allocated Pension

  Hands on Retirement

  Schedule of Fees

  Change of Details form

  Withdrawal form

  Investment Choice form

For employer agencies

  GESB Super induction fl yers – the basics for new employees

  Transition to Retirement – a summary of recent changes, features and benefi ts

  Departmental Report for Gold State Super Members form

  Notifi cation of Unpaid leave form

Other publications

  Annual Reports 

  Client Services Charter

  Freedom of Information Statement

  Previous issues of Employer newsletters and Member reports

  Resolving your complaint

Website

gesb.com.au as an alternative to the printed publications
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How to contact GESB

Government Employees Superannuation Board (GESB)

ABN 43 418 292 917

Member Services Centre 13 GESB (4372)

Facsimile 1800 300 067

Website gesb.com.au

PO Box J 755, Perth WA 6842

Level 4 Central Park, 152 St Georges Terrace

Perth, Western Australia 6000
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